. fﬁATH
T | {EATH COMPANY - BENTON HARBOR, MICHIGAN 48022
L TLX 72-9421

IMPORTANT NOTICE

Please make the following changes in your Manual before you start to assemble your kit.

Page 10 — Right column, under “‘Plastic Parts.” (This part is no longer required with
your kit.)

Delete: “G5 432-199 1 Wirenut”

= Al ra_

— Right column, under “Hardware.” Change the 13th item .
From: “Hi14 252-3 57 6-32nut”
To: “H14 252-3 59 6-32nut”
Page 11 — Right column, under “Insulators — Grommets — Terminal Strips — Con-
nectors (cont’d).” Change the 14th item . . .
From: “L14 432-137 10 Connectortab”
To: “L14 432137 12  Push-onconnector”
— Right column, under “Wire — Cable — Sleeving.” _
Change the seventh item . . .
b From:  ‘344-2 36"  Medium black stranded wire”
To: “344-2 66"  Medium black stranded wire”
Change the 15th itemi . . .
From: “346-20 12" Large black heat-shrinkable sleeving”
To: “346-20 15" Large black heat-shrinkable sle&ing”

Page 12 — Left column, under “Miscellaneous‘z” Change the last item . . .

From: “M4a  420-601 1 Fan motor”
To: “M4a  420-621 1 Fan motor”

Heathkit® .o




Page 47 — Remove the new Page 47 from this Notice and tape it over Page 47 in your
Manual. .

Page 48 — Remove the new Page 48 from this Notice and tape it over Page 48 in your
Manual.

Page 57 — Remove the new Page 57 from this Notice and tape it over Page 57 in your

Manual.
Page 58 — Remove the new Page 58 from this Notice and tape it over Page 58 in your
Manual.

Page 59 — Remove the new Page 59 from this Notice and tape it over Page 59 in your

Manuali.
ILLUSTRATION BOOKLET
Page 2 — Cross out the part illustrated at G5 (wire nut).~
Page § — Cut out the new Pictorial 4-13 from this Notice and tape it over Pictorial 4-13

on Page 9 of the Illustration Booklet,
ASSEMBLY MANUAL

Page 62 — Turn this Page over. Then tape the new Page 62 over Page 62 in your

acamhle Ao

1. A A 1
Assembly Manual.



Y ATHKITS

(M

(v)

(V)

REMOVE AND

w <
NSV

Detall 4-6E

Refer to Detail 4-6E and carefully remove the
mounting hardware from one side of the motor
as shown. Discard the hardware.

Refer to Detail 4-6F and, from the shaft side of
the motor, insert a 6-32 X 1-9/16” black screw
through the mounting hole. Then secure the
screw with a #6 lockwasher and a 6-32 nut.

In the same manner, modify the hardware on
the other side of the motor. Be sure to install the
new screw from the shaft side of the motor.

(\( Prepare both ends of a 13" and a 20” length of

medium black stranded wire.

Page 47

6-32x1-9/16"
BLACK SCREW

#6 LOCKWASHER
/,/// u\é\;\ee 32 NU
(@
4

Detail 4-6F

“( \Y RefertoDetail 4-6G and prepare one end of both

wires as follows:

1. Crimp and solder a push-on connector
(#432-137) onto one end of both wires as
shown in Part A.

2. Cut two 1-1/2" lengths of large black (heat
shrinkable) sleeving. Place a length of sleev-
ing on each wire.

3. Slide the sleeving down until it is all the -
way to the end of the connector. With a .
match or other heat source, shrink the sleev-
ing onto each connector as shown in Part B,

PUSH SLEEVING

CRIMP OVER
INSULATION

@ ONLY : g
/0’ CRIMP AND
[ cAINnER
~ \
1-1/2" SLEEVING

PUSH-ON
CONNECTOR

aaaaaaa

Detail 4-6G

Page 3 of 9
SB-221/595-2201-04
591-3675




Page 48

MOTOR TABS

NS
AR R .

Detail 4-6H
\\

( V{ Refer to Detail 4-6H and push the connector on
one of the prepared black wires onto one o of the: .
motor tabs, and push the other connector onto-

the remaining motor tab as shown.

‘é

Position the rear
Then locate hol
the top edge of the
edge of the panel.

Refer again to Detail 4- 6) and mount the fan
motor on the rear panel at holes FJand FK. Use '
two 7/16” spacers, two # 6 lockwashers, and
two 6-32 nuts as shown. NOTE: When you have
the motor mounted correctly, the sides of the!
motor frame will be parallel to the edges of the
panel.

#6 LOCKWASHER
AN

[ moror) 8
panmoror] e B 89
SPACE a8
B l%& 9®
_ A

FAN BLADE
ASSEMBLY

\\1/\
S

/\/ )FAN BLADE
/ HUB
o°<’°’*”
eﬁgco°"oc < IS e

FAN MOTOR
‘i‘é \ ) _,_,- ;
=°é=«_
[ [ Il , 5’3,,3..

RETAINING SPRING

'}oo

S HAFT
Detall 4-6K S oo

<

E(/( Refer to ‘Detail 4-6K and install the fan blade

assembly (#266-296) on the fan motor shaft.
Position the fan motor and the blade assembly
and ann]v firm rinwnward pressure

shao
as 8110 17! Ly KEasa

withboth thumbs on the fan blade hub. A slight
rocking motion will help. Push the fan blades
onto the motor shaft unt11 there is 1/16" to 1/32”
clearance between the fan blade hub and the

motor frame.

) Refer to Detail 4-6L and mount the rear panel to
the chassis rear apron at FC and FD, and to the
left side panel at FB. Use 6-32 X 3/8" hardware.

) Rotate the fan blades to make sure they do not

hit anything. Reposition the motor mounting as
necessary.

NOTE: The free ends of the motor wires will be con-
nected later

6-32 NUT
#6 LOCKWASHER

/ﬁmn

T
I

/

R ) Y g i _)v‘ ~. 4-12 » 2/n
T\ = BN '/’ 8 S
1M N ¥ N o) 2 s o
N CEF 2, 2enle o
LU k. B B
INSIDE OF ©"\°g§§’§ \ \\ //I og"g,coc 6, .2
REAR PANEL N G o 200
\ 0 Oog{. e 00
/. 8 90
=7 @ 0000, o (ﬂ&mA

Detail 4-6]

Detail 4—6L

Page 40f 9
SB-221/595-220
591-3675

.M/%v

17
O

\‘

~

~
~

1-04




- HEATHRKIT:

black (heat shrinka- ;
H
of s

( .V Cut four 1” lengths of lar <
sleeving on each :

rge

~ ble) sleeving, Place a length
wire.

#432-

1§

( \/( Crimp and solder a push-on connector
137) onto the free end of each wire.

( \/5 Slide the sleeving down until it is all the way to :
the end of the connector. With a match or other '
heat source, shrink the sleeving onto each con- i
nector.
NOTE: When you connect each of the four prepared
wires, in the following steps, first push the male con-
nector pin on the wire into the indicated hole of -
socket Y (until it locks in place). Then install the
push-on connector on the other end of the wire onto
the indicated lug of switch AN. i

Connect the four prepared wires as follows:

(<Y~ 13-1/2" red from socket Y hole 2 to switch AN

[_L( 14” white from socket Y hole 3 to switch AN lug

5. i
(») 15"red from socket Y hole 6 to switch AN lugé. f'
(") Preparea2” length of black hookup (solid) wire. ‘ P

Connect the 2” black wire between terminal
strip BT lugs 3 (S-2) and 1 (NS). ‘

Y]
v

Connect the yellow hookup wire coming from
grommet T to phono socket U lug 1 (NS).

/ .
(V) Connect the orange wire coming from grommet

T to terminal strip BT lug 2 (NS).

the next three steps.
V)

( ) Install one of the push-on connector tabs onto

" L3
one end of the 4" large black stranded wire (S-

1).

Prepare a 4" length of large black stranded wire. |

i

(w} Cut a 1-1/2" piece of larqe bla- q
sleeving. Shrink the sleevmg over the
connector on the 4” wire.

Refer to Pictorial 4-10 (Illustration Booklet, Page 8) for
the following steps.

(\'/( Install the push-on connector from the preced-
ing step onto switch Z lug 3. Connect the other
end of this wire to double lug AW (NS).

(Vf Connect the black lead coming from grommet
AK to double lug AW (NS). Make a secure
mechanical connection.

(¥ Locate the shielded cable coming from grom-
met T, the end of which is prepared as shown in
Detail 4-10C. Connect the center conductor of
this coaxial cable to terminal strip AG lug 1
(NS). Connect the shield lead to lug 2 (S-1).
NOTE: Be sure this is the cable coming from
filter FL1.

SHIELDED CABLE
FROM "T"

SHIELD

- —r

Detail 4-10C

Page 5 of 9
S5B-221/595-2201-04
591-3675

D |




_ Page.58

et e ————
O o N~ ar—e] -
TIN END B
’(SAND AND
- ~K_SOLDER ~
0/;
@\\ @\ / 1/4n
V v

-
END

0O

FLAT-—I—G_l END B
e A . ——————
s\\\\\\\\\v| .‘ _-= E;}; —
6 FLAT

“ NOTE: KEEP FLATS DOWN
ONTO WORK SURFACE

CABLE CLAMP
/ \

A

Part A Gf

the Detail and

Cikaizs Riaka

Dafor $o
. Reter to prepare a

13-1/2" length of RG-8/U coaxial cable as
shown. Tin the exposed braid at each end,

being careful not to melt the inner insulation.

Part B of the Detail and on the inside and on

Vo O N0 Lelell [ AR Alde

top of the curved portion of each clamp,
thoroughly sand each clamp to remove the

AiUL UR yaia =gl Batil alll

outer coating. Apply a good coating of solder
to both the inside and outside of the sanded

O DO IR 1151Ue dll

clamp (only the curved portion).
(\/)/ 3. Slightly squeeze the curved portion of both

clamps to form a symmetrical half-circle.

NOTE;: Carefully study Part C of Detail 4-10D and note
the position of the clamps at end A and at end B of the

cable. When you install the clamps, both of them must

fit over the tinned cable braid, and the flat on each of
them must beflat against the top of your work surface.

(/) 4. Installand solder a cable clamp onto end A of
the 13-1/2" shielded cable exactly asshownin
Part C of the Detail.

(v/) 5. Similarly, install and solder the other cable

clamp on end B of the cable.
{ M‘/ﬁ. Refer to Part D of Detail 4-10D and form the
' inner lead at end A of the shielded cable as
shown

’ ( L/j Secure the cable clamp at cable end A to the end

. Locate two cable clamps (#207-8). Refer to

of the screw at G with a #6 lockwasher and a
6-32 nut.

3 /
( ‘/ Refer to Detail 4-10H and, at cable end B, solder

the inner lead to coaxial jack A (S-1). Then
Secure the cable clamp to the top of the 5/16”
tapped spacer at B with a #6 lockwasher and
6-32 X 3/16” screw as shown.

Refer toPictorial 4-11 (1liustration Bookiet, Page 8) for
the following steps.

(J) Cut three 1" pieces of large black (heat-
shrinkable) sleeving.

7

o 1/'2 s, 1 (INCHES) 2 <] 4 S S

[we dejee 28] | |, |, | TS D R S | IS B S SR A I | ot

B SRS S R S S Sy s S S S S S S SR SR AR A A [y

o % 1 (v 2 a s 8 7 ' ® 10 1 12 13 14 " " 7
Page 6 of 9

SB-221/595-2201-04

/

591-3675




32 x 3/16"
SCREW

/ﬁfw olg-

“ l@%%,_:"\]&KWASHER
<
N e \\

Y \\\\\é
N ,

AN
Detail 4-10H
S
stranded wire:
4-1/2"
13-1/2"
13-1/2"

/

(/) Install a push-on connector (#432-137) and al-

1/2” sleeve on one end of each of the three

wires. Shrink the sleeve onto the wires and con-
nectors as in a previous step.

I3

/
7/
() Push the connector on the 4-1/2" wire onto
switch AN lug 4.

/
() Push the connector on one of the 13-1/2" wires
onto switch Z lug 1.

;
(;/f Push the connector on the other 13-1/2" wire
onto switch Z lug 2.

(u’f Prepare a 12-1/2" length of large black stranded
wire.

(«J Connect the free end of the black-yellow wire
coming from grommet AK and one end of the
12-1/2" wire prepared in the preceding step to
one push-on connector (S-2). Then push this
connector onto switch AN lug 3.

Page

NN\

- Prepare the following lengths of large black

.

Page 59

) Solder the free end of the black-red lead coming
from grommet AK and the free end of the black
wire coming from lug 4 of switch AN to one
push-on connector (S-2). Push this connector
onto switch Z lug 4.

‘The free ends

K

of the “tabbed” wires prepared in the
will be connected later.

D16: Refer to the Detail 4-11A {Illustratlonf
Booklet, Page 8) and connect a 1N2071 diode
(#57-27) between terminal strip BT lugs 4 (S-2)

and 5 (N S). Be sure to position  the banded end
as shown in Pictorial 4-11.

R5: Connect a 27 k) (red-violet-orange) resistor
! between terminal strip BT lugs 1 (NS) and 2
(NS).

Cut two 1/2" pieces of small black sleeving.

R4: Placea 1/2" piece of sleeving on each Jead of
a 27 k) (red-violet-orange) resistor. Then con-
nect the resistor between terminal strip BT lugs
2 (8-3) and 5 (NS).

PLUS(+)

IMADI(

PLUS (+)

(~Y C4: Refer to Detail 4-11B and connect the posi-
tive (+) lead of a 20 uF electrolytic capacitor to
termmal strip BT lug 5 (NS). Connect ‘the other
lead to lug 1 (S-3).

(v] Connect the black stranded wire coming from

grommet AL to relay K1 lug 6 (S-1).

1
(~f
(V1

(J

Prepare a 2" and an 8-1/2" red wire.

Connect a 2” red wire between relay K1 lugs 3
(NS) and 11 (S-1).

Connect an 8-1/2" length of red wire from ter-
minal strip BT lug 5 (S-4) torelay K1 lug 3 (NS).

- fa
/ O 9

SB-221/595-2201-04

-

oY1~

A

3070




SOLDER !

i

i Detail 4-12E

Refer to Detail 4-12E and position the pr

shields of the coaxial cables connected in

two preceding steps, over long solder

Bend the solder lug back over both shield bra

and solder. Use a minimum, but udaqua

amount of heat.

p—

-

a1 cahle coming 1 a
the coaxial cable coming from relay K1 lug 7 to

the center conductor of coaxial jack L (S-1

Oannant th hiald i
Connect the shield wires to phono socket Ulu

2 (S-1).

[+ .- M

c-1

(4

((/{ Cut both leads of a 100 k) resistor (brown- .

}'\]nr\l{_"n"nuy\ to 1 [o",

LiGunT y CailvY dj&

{/997 Place a 1/4" slee

Cut two 1/4” pieces of small black sleeving.

lace a 1/ ve on each resistor lead.
Then connect the 100 k(2 resistor between relay :
K1 lugs 9 (S-2) and 3 (S-3) as shown in inset

drawmg 2 of the Pictorial.

efer to Plctonal 4-13 (llustration Booklet, Page 9) for

e _
® HEXAGONAL
bs > NUT

i CIRCUIT

BREAKER Detail 4-13A

N 2~
[

(=)
€W -
= U‘ [

SB-2

()]

i

N

,wr

Connect the center conductor at the free end of |

W

01 oo,

= g EATHKIT
i

Refer to Detail 4-13A for the following three steps.

1
1

Ly
(V)

¢
§

=K

™
OGD

\JN

(&)

(\/) Remove a knurled nut from each of the two
circuit breakers (#65-28).

Position the face of each hexagonal nut 1/4"
from the end of the mounting bushing.

CB1: Mount a circuit breaker on the chassis rear
apron at AB. Use the knurled nut provided.
NOTE: For convenience in wiring, position the
solder lugs to provide the maximum distance
between the chassis and the lugs.

CB2: In the same manner, mount the other cir-
cuit breaker at AA.

Locate the shorter medium black wire coming
from the fan motor. Connect the end of this wire
to terminal strip AE lug 2 (NS).

Locate the remaining fan motor wire. Route the
end of this wire forward to the front panel.
Then connect the wire end to double lug AW
(S-4).

Position the fan wires as shown in Pictorial 4-°
13, making sure they are completely away from
the fan blades. ‘

(-7

1-04




sl
Rk

©

PICTORIAL 4-13

Page 9 of 9
SB-221/595-2201-04
591-3675




Heath

R Rl - _.-1

it® Manual

for the

LINEAR AMPLIFIER

P

Model SB-22

Copyright © 1978
) omnany

HEATH COMPANY Al nge:t: g;.s.éx;é

HIGAN 438¢22 Printed in the United States of America




“Federal Communications Commission requirements presc ribe type acceptance of

linear power aniplifiers operating below 144 MHz in Part 97 of

the Rules ¢ and R(‘Lllld~

LU 1

tions. This Linear Amplifier will meet these reqmrement% when constructed in strict

..... Al N nn]\v &

accordance with the instructions in this manual. using om

;omponents and mate-

rials supplied with the kit or the exact equivalent thereof. You W1]l be instructed to
ass of license, expiration date of license on

sign, date. place your amateur call sign, class of license,

the enclosed label and affix the label to the linear a]]ll)llflPr(PI”(lf\lllf, that you have
constructed this linear amplifier in accordance with the above mentioned instruc-
lions. In order to meet legal requirements, be certain to follow the instructions exactly

as they are stated in this Manual.”

IS I S A

WARBNING: TO PREVENT FIRE OR SHOCK HAZARD, DO NOT EXPOSE
THIS LINEAR AMPLIFIER TO RAIN OR MOISTURE.
CAUTION
Use extreme care during initial testing ai nd all subsequent operation of this
Linear Amplifier. While the SB-221 is designed for maximum safety, never

lose respect for the high voltage present in this unit

always against lethal or severe electric shock.

2
¢
a
¢
«
C
[«

HEATH COMPANY




Page 3

R I EATHKIT®

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .. ... e 4
UNPACKING ... e 5
ASSEMBLY NOTES . ... ... oot 6
PARTS LIST . ... e 9
STEP-BY-STEP ASSEMBLY .................. 13
Circuit Board Assembly .................... .. 14
Circuit Board Prewiring .................... 17
Input Coil Assembly . .......... ... ... ... 18
Front Panel ... ... ... ... ... oot 25
Chassis
Chassis Parts Mounting .................... 29
ALCWIring ....... .. .o 33
Top-Chassis Assembly ..................... 34
Under-Chassis Wiring .. .................... 55
120-240 Volt Wiring . ......... .. ... ...t 65
Final Top-Chassis Wiring . .................. 67
Cable Preparation .......................... 68
Knob Installation .............. ... ... ... 69
TEST AND FINAL ASSEMBLY ............... 72
INSTALLATION ... .. e 76

OPERATION
Controls, Connectors, And Meters

General ....... . ..
Tune-Up .....coviiiii e
Periodic Maintenance ...............

IN CASE OF DIFFICULTY ...........
Special Shipping Instructions ... ...
Troubleshooting Chart ..............

SPECIFICATIONS ............... ...

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

SN e Qe oo

Power Supply ........ ... ..o
Relay ... .ot

DI M mssido
NN GUITCUILD ¢ v v v v v v s e it v o s oo 000 v 0

ALC Gircuit ... i

At aniamag (v

Vi PR
vietering uir cuits ... ... ool

......... 90

SCHEMATIC (fold-in)
WARRANTY nside front cover
CUSTOMER SERVICE .......... Inside rear cover



e J FIE ATEIKIT®

The Heathkit Model SB-221 Linear Amplifier is a
completely self-contained, table top, grounded grid,
linear amplifier. It is designed to operate at the
maximum amateur power limit on SSB, CW, and
RTTY.

The Amiplifier is designed to be used with exciters
which deliver 100 watts or more output. It can be used
with less driving power, but will give a lower output.

A broad-band, tuned input circuit for each band feeds
the two Eimac 3-5007 triode tubes connected in
grounded grid configuration. The tubes are biased
beyond cut-off in the receive mode, and zener-
regulated bias controls the idling current in the
transinit mode. The tubes are cooled by a fan.

An ALC circuit develops negative voltage to be fed
back to the exciter to reduce its gain when the
Amplifier is overdriven.

The antenna change-over relay is normally actuated
by exciter relay contacts to place the Amplifier in the
transmit mode.

The Amplifier can be operated from either 120 VAC or
240 VAC 50/60 Hz lines and can be easily changed
from oneto the other. Operation from a 240 volt lineis
recommended. Each side of the line cord is equipped
with a circuit breaker to protect against overloads.

An important feature of this Amplifier is that it can be
tuned up at the one kilowatt limit and can then be
switched to operate on SSB at two kilowatts P.LLP.
input. As the switching changes both the voltage and
current to the final tubes, the impedance remains the
same and no additional adjustment of tunied circuits
is required.

The tubes are “instant heating” types, and transmis-
sion may be started as soon as the Amplifier is
switched on (after tune-up).

iere is a full legal-limit Amplifier that can
place on your operating table and give vou years of
trouble-free pleasure. This Amplifier hasa command-

ing voice.




Page 5

WSl = ATEHIKITS

Your Linear Amiplifier components were shipped in
two separate cartons. The smaller carton contains the
power transformer for your kit. Keep the transformer
inits original carton until it is called for in an assem-

hly step.

First. vou will be instructed to open the remainder of
the carton in which this Manual was packed and to
check the parts against the Parts List, starting on Page
9. When vou have checked the contents of the larger
carton. vou will be directed to the “Step-by-Step As-
sembly™ portion of the Manual.

Any part.or group of parts. that is pac kaged ina bag or
envelope with a part number on it should be returned
{o its container after you identify it and remain there
until it is actually used in a step. This will prevent

intermixing of parts and aid in part identification.
Some parts, however, have been placed i a bag or
envelope that is not marked with the actual part
number but is instead marked with a packaging
number that begins with the number “171-". These

i a 1 1r 1 : 1

171-" numbers are used for packaging purposes only
and do not appear in the Manual Parts List. Open each
bag or envelope that is marked with only a “17}—"

packaging number and identify the parts it conta

ust order replacement parts. Use only the part num-
bers listed in the Manual Parts Lists for this purpose




B g IIEATHIKIT®

ASSEMBLY NOTES

TOOLS

You will need these tools to assemble your kit.

4 e i ==
o e
STRIPPERS
L

LIERS DiAGONAr'L SCREWDRIVERS W\/

/ BULB

CUTTERS

b)
-
o
r
=}
o
e
=t
1
=ry
-
=

\
< DESOLDERING
ARTER NUT
UPPLIED m BRAID® DRIVERS
Rt

/8 &1/4" BLADE

L [ff “ww

SCREWDRIVLR
“'\\

HEATHK
SOUDERENG

[RENRYS

OR 0{ \’*‘L

y e

A
MDERING HROT

O A WA T
N S T A0 WATE S

i
sl

S\ ¢
%%

3. Most kits use a separate “‘[llustration Booklet”
that contains illustrations (Pictorials, Details,

etc.) thatare too large for the Assembly Manual.

HUT ST

MAY BL SUPPL

WITH KIT

*7T0 REMOVE SOLDER FROM CIRCUIT CONNECTIONS.

ASSEMBLY
1. Follow the instructions carefully. Read the en-

tire step before you perform each operation.
2. Theillustrations in the Manual are called Picto-

rials and Details. Pictorials show the overall op-
eration for a group of assembly steps; Details
generally illustrate a single step. When you are
directed to refer to a certain Pictorial “for the
following steps,” continue using that Pictorial
until you are referred to another Pictorial for
another group of steps.

Keep the “Illustration Booklet” with the As-
sembly Manual. The illustrations in it are ar-
ranged in Pictorial number sequence.

4, Position all parts as shown in the Pictorials.

5. Solder a part or a group of parts only when you
are instructed to do so.




Page 7

Wi = ATEIKITS

6. Each circuit part in an electronic kit has its own
component number (R2, C4, etc.). Use these
numbers when you want to identify the same
part in the various sections of the Manual.
These numbers, which are especially useful if a
part has to be replaced, appear:

— In the Parts List,

— At the beginning of each step where a
component is installed,

—  In some illustrations,

— In the Schematic,

—  In the section at the rear of the Manual.
7. When you are instructed to cut something to a

particular length, use the scales (rulers) pro-
vided at the bottom of the Manual pages.

SAFETY WARNING: Avoid eye injury when you cut
off excess lead lengths. Hold the ieads so they cannot
fly toward your eyes.

SOLDERING

Soldering is one of the most important operations you
will perform while assembling your kit. A good sol-
der connection will form an electrical connection be-
tween two parts, such as a component lead and a
circuit board foil. A bad solder connection could pre-
vent an otherwise well-assembled kit from operaling
properly.

It is easy to make a good solder connection if you
follow a few simple rules:

1 Use the right type of soldering iron. A 25 to
40-watt pencil soldering iron with a 1/8" or
3/16" chisel or pyramid tip works best.

2 Keep the soldering iron tip clean. Wipe it often
on a wet sponge or cloth; then apply solder to
the tip to give the entire tip a wet look. This
process is called tinning. and it will protect the
tip and enable you to make good connections
When solder tends to **ball’” or does not stick to
the tip, the tip needs to be cleaned and retin-
ned

NOTE: Always use rosin core, radio-type solder
(60:40 or 50:50 tin-lead content) for all of the solder-
ing in this kit. This is the type we have supplied with
the parts. The Warranty will be void and we will not
service any kit in which acid core solder or paste has
been used.




Page 8

= g IEATIIKIT®
—
PARTS
{ETED- OR ——CZT——
. . . . 1/4-WATT
Resistors will be called out by their resistance value /
in { (ohms), k(! (kilochms), or M{ (megohms). Certain A5 OR =—( T — o
types of resistors will have the value printed on the 1/2-WATT
I T TS B T N he identifiad by 5 color code
UUUy WllllU ULllClb wiil o€ iGerilirnea Uy d Lulul Luuw.
The colors of the bands and the value will be given in _ H’ﬂ
the steps, therefore the following color code is given 1-WATT -
for information only. DS, 1 2 3 Mumpuer Tolerance
5-BAND RESISTORS «l“{'{'{ { 2-WATT
(=1%) )
— * Note Wide
A7 Space
4-BAND RESISTORS L
£ +10%\
*5% ’ BANDS: 1 2 \Tolerance
Multiplier
Band 1 Band 2 Band 3 (if used) . Resistance
. Multiplier
1st Digit 2nd Digtt 3rd Dignt plie Tolerance
Color Digtt Color Digit Color Digit Color Multiplier| JColor Tolerance
Black 0 Black 0 Black 0 Black 1 Silver ©10%
Brown 1 Brown 1 Brown 1 Brown 10 Gold + 5%
Red 2 Red 2 Red 2 Red 100 Brown + 1%
Orange 3 Orange 3 Orange 3 Orange 1.000
Yellow 4 Yellow 4 Yellow 4 Yellow 10,000
Green 5 Green 5 Green 5 Green 100,000
Blue 6 Blue 6 Blue 6 Blue 1.000.000
Violet 7 Violet 7 Violet 7 Stver 0.01
Gray 8 Gray 8 Gray 8 Gold 0.1
White 9 White 9 White 9
——————mmmm R ——
Capacitors will be called out by their capacitance =~ EXAMPLES:
aliis ; micrafaradsyar nE (nicaofarade)and tunao.
\/cuut: lll ’.‘41 \llllbl ulial D\JDJ Ul lJl \l_}lbUlm D\JDJ aliui L.y lJU.
ceramic, Mylar*, electrolytic, etc. Some capacitors 151K = 15 X 10 = 150 pF
mav have their value printed in the following man- 75Q 75 0.1 = 7.5 nF
1iqa 11a v (998 11 vaiuo l_}llllLCu 111 L11T lUAAU'VlAlS 11id1i1 T %3 })A
ner:
AT, ML ) as (DY hatiead at timmactncionifu o
NUIL L 1Deleler v idy poe uUsed dat tiiies tU 515y d
First digit of decimal point: as in: 2R2 = 2.2 (pF or uF)
capacitor's value: 1 1 5 1K
Second digit of MULTIPLIER TOLERANCE OF CAPACITOR
capacitor's value: 5 ——/, ” FOR THE | MULTIPLY || 10pF OR LETTER OVER
Muitiplier: Muitiply the NUMBER: BY: LESS 10 pF
first & second digits by 0 1 +0.1 pF B
the proper value from the 1 10 +0.25 pF c
Multiplier Chart. 2 100 +0.5 pF D
3 1000 +1.0 pF F 1%
To find the toleranceof /= Fb—mMm™p———— TS = Yy
. 4 10,000 +2.0 pF G 2%
the capacitor, look up S | p 100000 " 3%
this letter in the Tolerance 3 oo
columns. 3 50T K 0%
9 0.1 M < 20%

*DuPont Registered Trademark




Page 9

Wi = ATEIRKITS

Check each part against the following list. The key this kit. If a Parts Order Form is not available, refer to

numbers correspond to the numbers on the Parts Pic- “Replacement Parts” at the rear of this Manual. Your

torial {Illustration Booklet Pages 1, 2, and 3). Warranty is inside the front cover. For prices, refer to
the separate ‘‘Heath Parts Price List.”

To order a replacement part, always include the Part

Number and use the Parts Order Form furnished with

KEY HEATH QTY. DESCRIPTION CIRCUIT KEY HEATH QTY. DESCRIPTION CIRCUIT
No. Part No. Comp. No. No. Part No. Comp. No.
RESISTORS CAPACITORS
Mica
1/2-Watt "
NB1 20149 1 150 pF C41
: N C33
"A1 6102 11000  (brown-black-red)  R25- . Z: ;g :gi’ . ’?g pi 16 C19
CA1 6-222 2 2200 O (red-red-red) R21, R22" ) e 026' 027'
A1 6-562 1 5600 Q) (green-blue-red) R9 - 028' 031'
TA1 6-273 3 27 k() (red-violet-orange) R4, R5, - “B1  20.106 v a0n nE c36
Bi <=0 ' SOV P e
A At “Bt  20-114 1 270 pF C35
Al 6-473 1 47 KQ (yellow-violet- R23 -- ~B1 20-116 2 400 pF C34 C39
. . 0(';(‘)“5;) o backveliom Ry “B1  20-184 2 680 pF C37. C38
A1 6-10: 1 1 (brown-black-yellow} - “B2 20711 1 500 pF C56
Other Resistors Ceramic
. B3 21-79 1 .001 uF, 6 KV C7
A2 1-8-1 1 68 k(2. 1-watt (blue- R24 - “B4 21-723 1 15 pF ceramic c48
gray-orange) “B4  Z1-140 2 001 uF, 500-voit C47, C49
© A2 1-38-1 3 4.7 M), 1-watt (yellow- R6, R7, ~B4 21-70 1 .01 puF c32
violet-green) A8 ~ Ba  21-31 1202 uF C3, C5,
A2 3412 1 .821), 2-watt, 1% (gray-red- R3 C8, C21,
silver) (same size as 1-watt) C22, C23,
~ A3 3-25-5 1 1Q, 5-watt, 1% wire-wound R1 C24, C25,
© A3 3-22-5 1 3600 1, 5-watt, 1% R2 C51, C52,
wire-wound C53, C54
A4 5-2-7 8 30 k2, 7-watt film R12 through J~ B4 21-72 2 .005 uF* C1,C2
R1S
* These parts are critical for continued safety. Replace them only with parts of
the same rating or with the proper Heath parts.




Page 10
— B g HIEATHKITO
KEY HEATH QTY. DESCRIPTION (EIRCUIT KEY HEATH OTY. DESCRIPTION
No. Part No. Comp. No. No. Part No.
Other Capacitors METAL PARTS
B5 21-165 2 001 uF (1000 PF), C6. C29 T F1 90-464 1 Cabinet
6 KV ceramic [~ F2 200-1361 1 Chassis
B6 25-19 1 20 uF (20 MFD) eiec- C4 * F3 100-1022 1 Capacitor bank bracket
trolytic - Fa 100-1740 1 Coil shield/filter assembly
B7  25-224 8 200 pF (200 MFD) elec- C10 through - F5 203-1972-1 1 Frontpanel
trolytic C17 “~ F6 203-2006-1 1 Rear panel
BR 28-145 1 Load capacitor c57 F7 203-646 1 Left side panel
B9 26-164 1 Tune capacitor C55 - F8  203-645 1 Right side panel
- F9 204-1041 2  Angle bracket
= F10 204-2102 1 Plate coii bracket
"~ F11  205-723 1 Top rear plate cover
CONTROLS—SWITCHES -~ Fi2  205-724 1 Perforated top cover
F13 205-1794 2 Transformer mounting plate
C1 10-12 1 100 k& controt R26 ~ F14  205-1780 1 Rectangular spacer
Cc2 61-14 1 DPST switch Swi - F15 206-493 1 RF shield
C3 61-15 1 DPDT switch Sw2 - F16 258-115 1 5/8" x 3-1/2" brass spring
C4 63-47 1 3-position rotary switch SW3 F17 260-12 2 Plate connector
C5  63-1338 1 4-position rotary switch Sw4 F18 456-16 1 Shaft coupler
C6  63-1339 1 Rotary switch wafer P/O SW4
C7 65-28 2 Circuit breaker CB1, CB2 PLASTIC PARTS
c8 69-55 1 TPDT relay K1
___________ Gt 255-59 2  Black tapered spacer
COILS—CHOKES—TRANSFORMERS G2 261-9 4 Fool
266-296 1 Fan blade
D1 40-1666 1 80,20 plate coil L5 - G3 354-5 6 Cable tie
D2 40-965 1 20-meter input coil L1 G4 453_135 9 Phenolic shaft
D2  40-1963 1 40-meter input coil L2 G5 433799 T ;;”c .
D2  40-1012 1 80-meter input coll L3 -
D3 40-1950 1 Plate coll L4 HARDWARE
D4  45-53 2 Parasitic choke pC1, PC2 HARDWARE
D5 454 3 1 mH RF choke RFC4, RFCS,
RFC6 O kbW 74, HDW #5. e10 You may
ar
D6 456 1 8.5 mH RF choke RFC2 have to open r);ore than one packet in this pack to locate all g;
D7 4578 1 10.3 uH RF choke RFC3 the hardware of any one size (#6. for example).
D8 45-61 1 50 uH RF choke RFC1
D9  54-237 1 High-voltage transformer T1 #6 Hardware ~
D9  54-238 1 Low-voltage transformer T2
H1 250-138 10 6-32 x 3/16" screw
DIODES—TUBES H2  250-56 23 6-32 < 1/4” screw
H3 250-416 1 6-32 « 1/4" flat head screw
E1 56-24 1 1N458 diode D18 H4  250-8 31 #6 x 3/8” sheet metal screw
E1  56-26 1 1N191 diode (brown-white- D17 H5  250-434 19 6-32 x 3/8" flat head screw
brown) He  250-89 11 6-32 ~ 3/8" screw
E1  57-27 15 1N2071 diode D1 through H7  250-218 4 6-32 x 3/8"phillips head screw
D14, D16 H8  250-162 4 632 x 1/2" screw
E2 56-82 1 1N3996A diode ZD1 H9  250-2086 13 6-32 < 11/16" screw
with hardware H10 250-40 2 6-32 x 1-1/2" screw
E3  411-245 2 3-500Z tube V1. V2 H11 250-1284 2 6-32 ¥ 1-9/16" black screw
Hiz 250-47 1 6-32 x 2" screw
H13 252-3 57 6-32 nut
H14 253-1 17 #6 fiber flat washer
H15 253-2 2  #6 fiber shoulder washer




WSy = ATEIICIT®
et

Page 11

KEY HEATH QTY. DESCRIPTION CIRCUIT KEY HEATH QTY. DESCRIPTION
No. Part No. Comp. No. No. Part No.
Hardware {(cont’'d.) )
Insulators—Grommets—Terminal
H16  254-1 72 #6 lockwasher Strips—Connectors (cont’d.)
H17 255-77 2 7/16" spacer
H18 255-103 1 6-32 x 5/16" tapped metal
spacer ~ 12 734 1 5/18" grommet
H19 255-71 4  6-32 x 3/4" tapped metal T L 733 3 12" grommet
spacer T4 732 1 3/4” grommet
H20 255-21 3 6-32 ~ 7/8" tapped metal L5 ;2122 1 'é'f‘e 040’1"/25"3'" refief "
< - " X 4-1/2” paper insulator
pee ~ 6 75-125 8 Capacit unting insulat
H21 255-129 1 632 =< 1-1/2" tapped metal pacitor mo! g insulator
spacer < L7 255-39 1 6-32 x 1-1/4" tapped
He2  259-1 20  #6 solder iug phenolic spacer
- L8  255-42 3 6-32 x 3/4" tapped
pheno!nc spacer
#8 Hardware - “ L9 431-14 1 2-lug terminal strip
~ L10 431-10 3  3-lug terminal strip
J1 250-43 8 8-32 x 1/4" setscrew ~ L11 431-42 1 5-lug terminal strip
J2 250-137 4 832 x 3/8 screw L2 431-20 1 6-lug terminal strip
J3 252.4 4  8-32 nut L13 431-13 1 4-screw terminal strip
Ja 253-9 4  #8 flat washer ~L14  432-137 10 Connector tab
J5 2542 5  #8 lockwasher " L15  432-862 6 Male connector pin
» .
J6  255-66 1 8-32 x 1-3/8” spacer L16 432-982 6 Female connector pin
+ L17  432-1090 1 Socket shell
#10 Hardware -- ~ L18  432-1091 1 Plug shell
=119  434-42 2  Phono socket
7 250-126 4 10-32 x 1/2” screw 50 434-93 2 5-Iug.cleram|c tube socket
8 250-331 1 10-32 x 1" screw LZ; :32'2 2 goax@al Jalck
J9 252-5 1 10-32 nut - oax!a plug -
Ji0  252-163 y 10-32 wing nut -L23  438-12 1 Coaxial plug insert
J11 254-3 2 #10 lockwasher
WIRE — CABLE — SLEEVING
Other Hardware +
89-40 1 Line cord
K1 507-8 2 Cable clamp 134-36 2 Phono cabie assembly
K2  250-213 8  4-40 ~ 5/15" screw 3401 3 IMed'“T bare wire
- 4 arne hara wire
K3  252-15 8  4-40 nut SO 5 LATge Dare WHE
K4 2507 3 Control nut 343-2 84" Coaxial cable, RG-58A/U
K5  252-10 5> Push-on nut 343-8 13" Coaxial cable, RG-8/U
K6  253-10 5> Control flat washer 344-2 36” Medium black stranded wire
K7 253-42 i 1/2" fiat washer 344-7 84:: ;arge black str.anded wire
K8  253-19 5  3/4” flat washer 344-13 13 (t:]gekﬁookrp:_w.;e
Kg 2545 2 Control lockwasher Ick Insulation
K:O beag 6 #4 lockwasher 344-118 30" Large red stranded wire
344-146 24” Large white stranded wire
I A b
K13  259-10 1 Control solder lug 3;‘23 199” 2:'2’::‘::1 :’:a':ii‘i Wge
K14 259-24 1 Long solder lug 34620 12 Large black ;h eat'_"
INSULATORS—GROMMETS—TERMINAL 2626 7 varas oot sloaving
STRIPS_CONNECTORS 346-29 8-1/2" Small clear sleeving
L1 71-2 1 Ceramic feedthrough insulator
(disassembied in bag)
o] Ya Ve 3, 1 (INCHES) 2 3 4 5 6
‘p;‘/,a,,,,jqa[ﬁ,'s';‘si S U S li - L ! i .Il N, l'A]; ] - !l L "!'. S |
O 5 1 (CMY 2 3 4 5 6 7 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17




— B g I IEATIIRKIT®
KEY HEATH QTY. DESCRIPTION CIRCUIT KEY HEATH QTY. DESCRIPTION
No. Part No. Comp. No. No. Pari No.
Hookup Wire (small solid)
344-50 36" Black hookup wire T M5 462-191 2 Smali knob
344-51 42"  Brown hookup wire M6  462-210 3 Large knob
344-52 24" Red hookup wire 489-1 1 Sandpaper
344-53 24" QOrange hookup wire M7 490-5 1 Nut starter
344-54 24"  Yellow hookup wire Solder
344-55 36" Green hookup wire
344-56 18" Biue hookup wire e
PRINTED MATERIAL
MISCELLANEOUS
“* 390-147_ _ _1_ “Danger High Voltage” label
- 74-29 8" Double-sided sticky tape 390:1499 t FCC label
- 85-344-1 1 Printed circuit board ~. 391-34 1 Blue and white label
= M1 35213 1 Silicone grease . M8  391-615 1 “Heathkit” nameplate
~ M2  407-145 i Piate meter M1 - 597-260 1 Parts Order Form
~ M3  407-146 1 Multi-meter M2 1 Assembly Manual (See title
~ M4 420-601 1 Fanmotor page for part number)




WY 1= ATFIKITS

Page 13

The illustrations in this section of the Manual are
t

called Pictorials and Details. Pictorials show the

overatt operation for a group of assembly steps: De-

(ails are used in addition to the Pictorials to illustrate

a single step. When you are directed to refer to a

certain Pictorial “for the following steps,” continue
l,)

< {
ictoriat untit you are referred to another
T
Iy

-
=
=

-
2
-1
=
o)
=
]
-~
c
=
0
o
el
n

As the drawings in the Manual may be slightly dis-
torted to show all the par clearly, took at the Chassis
Photos (Pages 91 through 94) from time to time to see

1 1
the actual positions of wires and components.

I.ockwashers and nuts will be used with most screws
when mounting parts, unless the assembly steps state
otherwise. Consequently, the applicable steps will
catl out only the size and type of hardware used. For
example, the phrase “Use 6-32 X 1/4" hardware”
means to use 6-32 X 1/4” screws, one or more #6
lockwashers, and 6-32 nuts. Refer to the Details for the
proper installation of hardware. Be sure to position
each part as shown in the Pictorials. Follow the in-
structions carefully, and read the entire step before
performing the operation.




Page 14

START @

In the tollowing steps, you will be
given detailed instructions on how to
install and solder the first part on the
circuit board. Read and perform each
step carefully. Then use the same
procedure whenever you install
parts on a circuit board,

[} Position the circuit board as
shown with the printed side
(not the foil side) up.

NOTE: When vou install a commpo-
nent that has its value nrln[l—ul on i,
position the value marking up. so it
can be easily read. Diodes should be
mounted with their type or part

number up. if possible.

() Hold a 5600 Q. 1/2-watt (green-
blue-red) resistor with long-nose
pliers and bend the leads straight
downtofit the holespacing on the
circuit board.

IR
!

3

W\

\I.
PUSH DOWN
HERE

- |

{ ) RS: Push the leads through the
holes at the indicated location
on the circuit board. The end
with color bands may be

positioned either way.

( ) Press theresistor against the cir-
cuit board. Then bend the leads

outward slightly to hold the re-
sistor in place.

SR
7N\

ik

N,

4
=<t &

B

H
=
)

0
HH
No
ZR

ﬂ

g

*l:]; 0

\
5

O O O

N

‘
[

PICTORIAL 1-1

() Solder the resistor leads to the

circuit board as follows:

1. Push the soldering iron
tip against both the lead

and the circuit board toil

Heat both tor two or three
seconds.

SOLDE RIH,
IR(N

COMPONENT
LEAD\\ ///
FOI

1
3

(ﬁIR(ZlJH BOARD

2. Then apply solder to the
other side of the conned-
tion. IMPORTANT: Let
the heated lead and the
¢ircuit hoard toil melt the
solder.

3. As the solder begins to
melt. allow it to flow
around the connection.
Then remove the solder
and the iron and let the
connection cool

SOLDERING 7

DER\ lR()%/
Fort §\

i

{ ) Cut off the excess lead lengths
close to the connection. WARN-
ING: Clip the leads so the ends
will not fly toward your eves.

{ ) Check each comnection. (Com-
pare it to the illustrations on
Page 15, After vou have checked
the solder canneclions, proceed
with the asseibly on Page 16.
Use the sawe soldering proce-
dure for each connection.




Wy 1= ATFKITS

Page 15

%

A GOOD SOLDER CONNECTION

—_—— A

L_.........._._-__

i Solder Flows Outward . I
I And Gradually Biends . e
| with The Foil And The Ry S"'fe””g |
Z ron
i Lead ‘\ \ //// / 4 Dgsitioned l
, . Positioned !
FOIL ot Correctly
| S e |
e ET T .
! I i
I wi . .
| When you heat the lead and the circuit board foil at the same I
| time. the solder will flow evenly onto the lead and the foil. |
i The solder will make a good electrical connection between !
Lthe lead and the foil. [
e e o o T v e —— — —— o — T
POOR SOLDER CONNECTIONS
e e o o o e e e o e e o e o S e o o o o e =y
I Solder Does Not Flow S ’ ,
I Onto Lead A Hard Rosin S fi older Appears To /<) Soldering
. Bead Surrounds And < < ow 'nwa“} ,A,nd Sit On o T~ lron
l Insulates Connection ROSIN ‘) Solldenng Top Of Foil. S Positioned
\ / e ron S0
i FOIL A\ ,-,/ ’ /\ Positioned coON ) o Incorrectly
N\ 0 Incorrectly \ ~.Av ).~ RLUSIN
| ~—J|[E BOINNNONAN
[l
! When the lead is not heated sufficiently, the solder When the foil is not heated sufficientty the solder will
i will not flow onto the lead as shown above. To cor- blob on the circuit board as shown above. To correct,
| rect. reheat the connection and, if necessary, apply a reheat the connection and, if necessary, apply a small
| small amount of additiona} solder to obtain a good amount of additional solder to obtain a good connec-
l_connection tion
SOLDER BRIDGES
between two adjacent foils is shown

T

t from the connection. A good rule to follow
s glu, avs take a good look at the foil area around each
lead before vou qolder it. Then, when you solder the
nnection, make sure the solder remains in this area
and does not bridge to another foil. This is especially
important when the foils are small and close together.

NOTE: It is slright for solder to bridge two connec-
tions on the same foil.

(\

Ne)

Use only enough solder to make a good connection,
and lift the soldering iron straight up from the circuit
hoard. If a solder bridge should develop, turn the
circuit board foil-side-down and heat the solder be-
tween connections. The excess solder will run onto
the tip of the soldering iron, and this will remove the
solder bridge. NOTE: The foil side of most circuit
hoards has a coating on it called “solder resist.”” This
is a protective insulation to help prevent solder
bridges.




Page 16

START @

NOTE: When you install a diode, al-

wayvs match the band on the diode with
the band mark on the circuit board.
THE CIRCUIT WILL NOT WORK IF
THE DIODE 1S INSTALLED BACK-
WARDS.
IMPORTAMT: TME RAMDED END OF DIODES
CAN BE HIRK[D IN A NUMBER OF WAYS.
VY A 4

Py
S

—
BANDED END
D BODY

B»\‘\DM/} S0l

™~
BANDED END
d

. I
Batp GLASS ™\
BODY (OtORFD

FND

( 1) Install diodes (#57-27) at D7, 15,
D3. D1, D9, D11, and D13. Make
sure all seven cathode banded

eriide are b the re
ends are to the right.

—

Solder all the leads to the foil and
cut off the excess lead lengths.

'
—

Install diodes (#57-27) at D6, 1)4,
D2, D8. D10, D12, and D14 with

their cathode ends to the left.

Solder all the leadg to the foil and

Ciaer

cut off the excess lead lengths.

CAREFULLY INSPECT ALL
DIODES IN THE PRECEDING
STEPS TO BE SURE THEY ARE
POSITIONED AS SHOWN IN
THE PICTORIAL AN{) ON THE

CIRCUIT BOARD.

;

O-
£

§§§§§

L
(o0

(o
ot
o

PICTORIAL 1-2

(.} R 1.7 NQ, l-watt : -

vellow

violet-green).

R7: 4.7 M,
violet-green).

1-wall

(vellow-

(.~} R8: 4.7 MQ. 1-watt {vellow-
violet-green).

{ -} RY: Besure you in led 2600 O
(green-blue-red) resistor RY9 in
Pictorial 1-1, on Page 14.

{ ) RI1: 1Q. 5-watt wire-wound.

{.) R2: 3600 €, 5-watt wire-wonund.

() R3: .82 Q, 2-watt, wire-wound
{gray-red-silver-gold).

{ ~) Solderthe leads to the foil and cut
off the excess lead lengths,

NOT: No component will be insialied

directly onto the circuit board at ZD1.




Sy s ATEIICITS

Page 17

Ve
2 -3/4" HEAVYN} n o Q/r———l 8 ™~ THESE
T e T =
C

g/ HEAVY:jAwﬁ
BLU %
(8]

3E3 g

n
(48

¢ R

TWist

PICTORIAL 1-3

CIRCUIT BOARD PREWIRING

NOTE: To prepare wires, as in the following step, cut
each wire to the length indicated and remove 1/4” of
insulation from each end. If the wire is stranded, twist
the endstightly and apply a small amount of solder to
hold the fine strands together. Unless otherwise

stated, “hookup wire” will mean the small solid-
conductor wire supplied in various colors.

( ) Prepare the following lengths of hookup wire:
6" red
6-1/2" black
© 3-3/4” black
" 17-1/2" medium black stranded wire
7-1/2" orange
6-1/2" vellow
9-1/2" heavy blue (thick insulation)
2-3/4"” heavy blue (thick insulation)
Refer to Pictorial 1-3 for the following steps.
From the component side of the circuit board, insert
one end of each of the following wires into the desig-
nated hole. Solder each wire to the foil side of the
board as you install it, then cut off the excess wire

ends.

(-] Connect a 6° red hookup wire to circuit board
hole A.

(

)

— TWO WIRES
// TOGFTHLK
——————6-1/2" BLK—/—/———=
R
o L
7-1/2" MEDIUM ——
BLK STRANDED

Connect a 6-1/2" black hookup wire to circuit
board hole C.

Twist together the red and black wires coming
from A and C.

Connect a 3-3/4” black hookup wire to circuit
board hole B.

Connect a 17-1/2” medium black stranded wire
to circuit board hole E.

Connect a 7-1/2" orange hookup wire to circuit
board hole G.

Connect a 6-1/2" yellow hookup wire to circuit
board hole F.

Twist the orange and yellow wires together.

Connect a 9-1/2” heavy blue hookup wire to
circuit board hole H.

Connect a 2-3/4" heavy blue hookup wire to
circuit board hole |
1fuull vudlu 11ui o }.

mthefoil side of

Carefully inspect the foil side of the circuit
board: all lettered holes except D and K should
be soldered. Make sure there are no solder
bridges hetween foils. Also note that one diode

is not installed.

This completes the “Circuit Board Prewiring.”” Set the
board aside until it is called for later. Proceed with
“Input Coil Assembly.”



Page 18

B - EATHKIT®

@

46 % 38" T g
SHEETMETAL
SCREW @

2
(N
\ -
6-32 x /a7 L JI
SCREW

(OIL SHILID/
FULTER
ANSERELS
\————

o

b 3/ NI
‘ 5%

s s

S
i#e SOLDER G,// B6 LOCKWASHER

Detail 2-1A

INPUT COIL ASSEMBLY

Refer to Pictorial 2-1 (Illustration Booklet, Page 4) tor
the following steps.

Refer to Detail 2-1A for the next four steps.

NOTE: Use the plastic nut starter provided with this

kit to hold and start nuts on screws.

(- j On the outside of the coil shield/fi]t(’r assembly,
at the top and bottom of filter FI.1 , insiall two
#6 x 3/8” sheet metal screws as shown in the
Detail.

( ) Install two #6 solder lugs oi
ter assembly (#100 1740) a
hardware. Position the
2-1B.

0O v, % 3% 1 (INCHES) 2 3
(28 1°°)

() Installa #6 solder lug at DF with a 6-32 x 1/4”

screw and a 6-32 nut. Fornin the solder lug as

shown.

() Atthebottom of filter FL.1. cut the bare wire 1o

st

Detail 2-1B shows the coil mounting locations for the
followmg steps. Note that the locating g of each coil
musli be positioned uH e locating slot, and that each

coil must be pushed in

a

mouiitiig ears snap ou
shown in Details 2-10 mld 2-11).

o its mouniing hole until the
t to hold the coil in n] ace as

o

() L1:RefertoDetail 2-1Cand install the 20-meter

s
('()1! l'n'-)‘:“ 96! ] at CX,

! 3 B 7/8
8 815 ‘,I |

4 5 6
Al.l._l..lull.l...l.xl
T 1 T 1 T 7 1 T 1 7

10 1 12 13 14 AL 16 17




R T IEATEIKIT®
et e

Page 19

%
=

CATING
SLoT

Detail 2-1B L
In the same manner:
{ -) L2:Install the 40-meter coil (#40-1963) at CY.

{ ) L3:Install the 80-meter coil (#40-1012) at CT.

Refer to Detail 2-1D for the following steps.

NOTE: When you wire capacitors to the three coils in
the following steps, position the body of each
capacitor against its coil. However, be sure the
capacitor leads do not touch the wire of the coil.

Note the positions of lugs 1 and 2 of coil CY as shown
in Detail 2-1D.

INSIDE OF
COolL MOUNTING
SHIFLD

(

{thsm\ IBQDZOOF
TOGETHER \ P —
Yoo qumm
o
. 2 |

i
|

{Zroou (=

g;::@ & \\: 2_(3!;
. N

9 g; S
AT

‘ #40-965 390pF

RS

Detail 2-1D

Refer to the inset drawing on Detail 2-1D and
twist together the leads ofa 270 pF and a 390 pF
mica capacitor as shown.

NOTES:

—

_—

In the following steps, each twisted pair of leads
will be counted as two leads in a solder step.

(NS} means not to solder the connection because
other wires will be added later. (S-) with a
number, such as (S-3), means to solder the con-
nection. The number tells how many wires are
in the connection.

(C35, C36: Connect one pair of leads to coil CY
lug 2 (NS} and connect the other pair of leads to
ground lug CL 1 (NS).

(C39, C41: Twist together the leads of a 150 pF
mica and a 400 pF mica capacitor as in a previ-
ous step. Connect one pair of leads to coil CT

lug 1 (NS) and the other pair of leads to ground
lug C1.2 (NS). Position the capacitors as shown.

(;37. (038: Twist the leads of two 680 pF mica
capacitors together as in a previous step. Con-
nect one pair of leads to coil CT lug 2 (NS) and
the other pair of leads to ground lug CL2 (S-4).
Position the capacitors as shown.




B YT EATHKIT®

@

‘H\ PN
AOOpFﬂ W
b ISOpF
?j r
@

C
t
N

Detail 2-1E
Refer to Detail 2-1E for the following steps.

DETENT b]OP%\

Q\%\/ \7‘\

() C34:Connect a 400 pF mica capacitor from coil
CX lug 1 (NS) to ground lug CL-1 (NS).
() (©33:Connect a 180 pF mica capacitor from coil
CX lug 2 (NS) to ground lug CL-1 (S-4).
ChOB
EaD \(-\f\ INDELIBLT
\ MARK
S
70\ E
\ LU
LOTENT “A 9
2 2L
2
\/({ 8¢ 42 N
’ 4-
‘JKJ/ g
]0 (4 l@/ mm:;
r,/ﬁ\( B \7 75,
EE
s
n
S R
N, \ Vs A
7 hd KREAR
Detail 2-1F e
j) S
Refer to Detail 2-1F for the next four steps
( ) 1. Locate the 4-position rotary switch (#63-
1338)
NOTE: The switch detent plate may be different than

2. Asviewed from the knob end, turn the switch
shaft fully clockwise.

. Position the switch as shown. Note that the
switch wafer is symmetrical. Mark the top
switch spacer with an indelible pencil, pern,
or other marker.

From the marked top switch

PO P P
e wp 1ug

. IMPORTANT:
spacer, as viewed from the rear,
iinmediately clockwise from the marked
spacer as shown isswitch CZlug 1. All switch
spaces are numbered clockwise as indicated,
even when there is no lug at a given location.

Detail 2-1G for the next nine steps
i t nine steps.

ROTARY SWITCH
(#63 13381

Ny
AN
\L%

ACK W
IRES AHN/Z
&\\z\

Detail 2-1G

(-} 2. Prepare the following black hookup (solid)

wires:
2" 2-1/2"
2-1/4" 2-1/4"
3-1/2" 2"
Py

0] Vi AV 3/ 1 (INCHES) 2 3 4 5 6 7
""8‘3812581‘781 ! | | i | ! | T S ) | ) ! i AT B | o
AAMAAIAAS S T T 1 S A S S T 1 T T L
O s 1 (CM™M 2 a3 4 -3 8 T e 9 10 1M 12 13 14 15 186




@R g =I5 ATHIKIT?)

e
@)
&9l

GBI | N B 2T H
\A()IIIIUL}‘L tne prepda Ud WITEGS W

Page 21

Detail 2-1H

wn

1Al i
Wi t

11T A& WITEG Passes o ul’)ligh a connection

and then goes to another point, it will count
]

1 ldor inctriieti
R

Ag trarey tarirae 1 thy o
as two wires i e soiaer nsiru

enlering and one leaving the

Ty A
1S, when a v

\v' "
switch tug and then goes on to another

e o nNnQuog
()

T
G pdostd

>

ateh v at the ¢
tin ¢

switen iig d & sal H
as three wires (S-3) in the solder instruc-

tiraanme
vilsiio.

osition

3¢ 1, it will count

arn
i

When veou connect wires to the 4-position
rotary switch, be sure to wrap the wire end
around both switch lugs before you solder
the connection. The free wire ends will be

connegled later.

ol sarivac o~ thoy t
L > L

Connect a 2" black wirebetween switch lugs 3
(S-3) and 9 (S-3). Be sure to position the wire
clear of the switch shaft.

. Counect a 2-1/4" black wire to switch lug 4

(S-3).

. Connecl a 3-1/2" black wire to switch lug 5

(S-3).

follows:
() 3.
{14
(15
[ )6

5. Connecl a 4" black wire to switch lug 6 (S-3).

%E
> // g,
T~ @ | ")
E11
| =¥}
> e QO
T NS ~. l
Ty k| |0 WA
#63-1336 P - ™
e > b
Jk ) °

COiL SHIELD/
FILTER

Ab\ ASSEMBLY

) \
< i ~
| ;\O\IV%KWASHER \L/

S N
\ CONTROL FLAT WASHER
U
CONTROL NUT

() 7. Connect a 2-1/2" black wire to switch lug 12

(S-3).
() 8. Connect a 2-1/4" black wire to switch lug 11
()
()
()
(-}

(S-3).

9. Connecta2”black wiretoswitchlug 10(S-3).

Refer to the inset drawing on Detail 2-1H and,
on thebottom of filter F1,1, bend the 1" bare wire
straight out toward the switch (which is to be
installed next). Then bend the tip of the wire,
1/4" from its end, sharply downward.

SW4: Refer to Detail 2-1H and mount the
4-position rotary switch on the coil/filter shield
at CZ. Use a control lockwasher, a control flat
washer, and a control nut. Be sure the two
switch spacers are aligned vertically and that
the marked top spacer is positioned as shown,
Tighten the hardware only finger tight.

Work the end of the bare wire coming from the
bottom of filter F1.1 down and into switch CZ
lug 1 (NS). Make sure lug 1 does not bend over
and short to the switch spacer nut.




Page 22 —
e g IEATHIKITS
‘ . Tl SHIELD
e NIRRT
s = ASS]ATh
PQ O -
x I
? |
LUG 12 | <
i Ny BT | - 4
NS % Y | ‘) <3 ‘( PHENOLIC
~ &/ @: // 7\94).. /\0\\ &‘HAFT ‘ a SHA”
&} |- 25 ( {00 COUPLLR\ \\ C| o SWITLH
l @/7{/ 2 ‘oo bEIENT ' 'Y L*/W““R
- \ A 0 0
/KD//”B@&/\ 4 b b 30 x 16"
£ 0 g - % I
@ _— ROTARY SWITCH (L) ﬂ ’
m - 7 WAFER
)9//,/ b 431339 D)
m@L\OCKWASHEJR L NOB
» S ey o etail 2-1K
e ~ l Detail 2-1] \u tvo . DElAR eI
e
NG

(-)
()
()
(-)
Refer
()
{ )

Refer to Detail 2-1] and remove the two nuts
from the screws passing through the two spac-
ers of the separate rotary switch wafer (#63-
1339). Retain the spacers on the screws.

SW4B: Insert the bared screw ends into holes
CN and CR of the coil shield with lug 12
positioned as shown. Secure the switch with
two #6 lockwashers and with the two nuts pre-
viously removed.

Position the rotating portion of the switch wafer
as shown so the notch points between switch
lugs 1 and 12. The phenolic shaft (#453-135)
may be used to turn the switch rotor.

Check to be sure thal switch CZ is still turned
fully clockwise (viewed from the shaft end).

to Detail 2-1K for the following steps.

Start two 6-32 X 3/16” screws into the tapped
holes of the shaft coupler (#456-16). Then slide
half the length of the shaft coupler onto the
shaft of switch CZ and tighten one screw. The
screws should be at the six o'clock position
(viewed from the shaft end).

Slide the phenolic shaft {#453-135) through the
switch wafer on the rear of the coil shield,
through hole CP in the shield, and into the shaft
coupler. Tighten the remaining setscrew in the
shaft coupler onto the phenolic shaft.

( ) Hold the 4-position rotary switch detent (at C7)
stationary and turn the shaft coupler fully coun-
terclockwise, as viewed from the knob end.

Refer to Pictorial 2-1 and Detail 2-1K and Detail 2-11,
for the next three steps.

(-] Note the metal rotor of switch wafer CP. Turn
the switch detent at CZ slightly so the metal
rotor of switch wafer CP makes equal contact on
lugs 6 and 12 as shown. Then tighten the
mounting hardware on switch CZ

() RefertoDetail 2-11. and check the metal rotor of
switch wafer CP again. If the metal rotor ex-
tends past lug 6, arcing can occur between the
rotor and lug 5.

() Turn the switch shaft throungh each of its four
positions and check the metal rotor to make
sure it makes contact with each lag in turn.

LuG 12 e
(\TX\/_Q UG POSTTION I
<

Detail 2-1L




Wi EATHKXITS

—
q‘

Refer to Pictorial 2-2

Page 23

/74

-

FILTER ASSEMBLY

SET
N

e
rtﬂ\)

‘fﬂ =

.

A
N

foo !
SPACIR () i
L

H LOIL SHIELD/
N

(R epprma T

—, HM//%/:
A —

IUGZ

m

\Lbjw %‘3/(&/ anc::/

iz
— ———

B fi\i,w .

\LU( @
)@ @J7 ’\

‘ )

[=

e

a’

PICTORIAL 2-2

2 tor the following steps.

L
AN
N

LA

Route and connect the prepared hookup wires com- Wire Coming From
ing from switch CZ as follows: Length  Switch CZ Connect To
Wafer A
Wire Coming From
Length  Switch CZ Connect To
Wafer A () 4" Lug 6 Coil CT Lug 1 (S-3)
() 2-1/2"  Lug12 Coil CT Lug 2 (S-3)
(=) 2-1.¢4 Lug 4 Coil CX Lug 1 (S-2)
() 2-1/4 Lug 11 Coil CY Lug 2 (S-3)
(3 3-12 Lug 5 Coil CY Lug 1 (S-1)
() 2 Lug 10 Coil CX Lug 2 (S-2)



Page 24 -
B g I ATEHICITS
L
PART A
TAKING CARE NOT TO CUT THE OUTER SHIELD OF
VERY THIN WIRES REMOVE THE OUTER INSULATION.
|
SLLTVE
TOP

PUSH BACK THE SHIELD. THEN MAKE AN OPENING IN
THE SHIELD AND BEND OVER AS SHOWN.PICK QUT

U
THE INNER LEAD.

TUE CUIEI N ADD} Y CMALL AMAOIINT AF CAINEDR TA
THE SHIELD.APPLY A SMALL AMOUNT OF SOLDER 70

THE END OF THE SHIELD AND THE {NNER LEAD. USE
ONLY ENOUGH HEAT FOR THE SOLDER 7O FLOW.

SOLDERﬁ7//

>

\\
- 1212
1-1/4" PR —
TN e o
e e | &Y P e
e
SOLDER N lﬁ_
\ soLper”

SHIELD BRAID

(SOt r‘\fD\

uuuuuu

PICTORIAL 2-3

NOTE: When you prepare the coaxial cable in the
following step, refer to Part A of Pictorial 2-4 for the
method of removing the inside of the cable from the
shield braid. Be careful not to melt the inner insula-
tion.

(-} Prepare a 12-1/2" length of RG-58A/U coaxial
cableasshown in Pictorial 2-3, Part B. Atend A,
twist the inner lead wires together and apply a
small amount of solder to each end to hold the
fine strands together. In a like manner, twist
and solder the end of the shield braid. At end B
cut the braid to 1/2”, smooth the braid down
overtheinnerinsulation, and then add solderto

4

PICTORIAL 2-4

L LU

( -} Refer to Pictorial 2-4 and connect end A inner
lead of the 12-1/2" coaxial cable to switch 7,
wafer A lug 7 (S-1). Connect the shield braid to
solder lug DF (S-1). The free end of the cable
will be connected later.

() Cuta3/4"piece of small black sleeving. Use this
sleeving in the next step.

(-) C47:Cuteach lead of a 500 volt (small) .001 uF
ceramic capacitortoalength of 1”. Place the 3/4”
sleeving on one lead of the capacitor; then con-
nect this lead of the capacitor to switch CZ,
wafer A lug 1 (S-2). The other lead will be con-
nected later.

(-) Turn the switch shaft to its stop in each direc-
tion and make sure that no wires interfere with
the coupling.

This completes the “Input Coil Assembly.”

Set the input coil assembly aside until it is called for

the braid. later.
O A S KT e 2 s ‘ ° ° /
| e, 38| =8, 7/ l R R VU U VRN SRPUR BV BV S [P B | I | 1 | S T S SR P S |
Illll]l||l] T ]7 ' T ' T I T ' T ' T I T T I T v ' T I T ' v | T I Ll
(o] 5 1 (CM) 2 3 4 5 6 7 -] 10 11 12 13 14 RL:] 18 17




Page 25

M1 = ATEHKITS

FRONT PANEL

NOTE: To avoid scratching the front panel and meter
faces during the following steps, place a soft cloth on
your work table.

Refer to Pictorial 3-1 (Illustration Booklet, Page 4) for
the following steps.

()} Refer to Detail 3-1A and install the Heathkit
nameplate in the two holes marked ED. Use the
two push-on nuts.

NOTE: Before mounting the terminal strip in the fol-
lowing step, scrape away any paint around hole EB
which would prevent the lockwasher and terminal
strip foot from making good contact with the panel.

(=-) M1: Refer to Detail 3-1B and install the plate
meter (#407-145} at EA. Use the hardware
supplied with the mieter. Install a 3-lug terminal
strip at EB. Use #6 lockwashers at EB. CAU-
TION: Do not overtighten the meter hardware as

the meter case can be damaged.

__—[PLaTE]
////// Q”élt METER |

SCRAPE
PAINT
FROM
[NSIDE OF
FRONT PANEL

NAMEPLATE/
< )\

TN

e = )
_ D
TR/

~/
PUSH-ON NUT

INSIDE OF
FRONT PANEL

Detail 3-1A

STRIP

3-LUG TERMINAL

Detail 3-1B



Page 26

g FIE ATHICITS

’/ %| MULTI - METERI
Ny

U/&Ky@u I -

()
()
()

¢

N
\\\\
\1
INSIDE OF ,
FRONT PANEL .

METER LOCKWASHER /
METER NUT

Detail 3-1C

M2: Refer to Detail 3-1C and install the mul-
timeter (#407-146) at EC. Use the hardware
supplied with the meter.

Remove and discard the wire jumpers between
the meter terminals on each meter.

SW3: Refer to Detail 3-1D and install the
3-position rotary switch (#63-47) at EU. Use a
control lockwasher, and a control nut. Position
the switch lugs as shown in the Pictorial.

Refer to the inset drawing on Detail 3-1E and cut
and form a controj soider iug as shown, Cut the
lug portion to 3/4" and bend it to fit the lug on
R26 as indicated in the foliowing siep.

R26: Refer to Detail 3-1E and install the 100 kQ2
control (#10-12) at ET. Use a control solder lug,
a control flat washer, and a control nut. Align
the control solder lug with lug 1 of the control.

il
OUIUBI lllB two IUgS lUgBtllBl

= \‘\\
@ CONTROL

—~LOCKWASHER

] D

INSIDE OF W
FRONT PANEL 4
———— i

EDGE
VERTICAL

Detail 3-1D

CONTROL

NUT
CONTROL

INSIDE OF
FRONT PANEL

Detai

\ O {A;\/
\@ FLAT WASHER V/Ey\y

CONTROL

SOLDER LUG




Page 27

MY I ATFHKIT®

Refer to Pictorial 3-2 for the following steps.

(.} Bend all four EA and EC meter lugs outward

approximately 45 degrees.

() C8:Connecta.02 uF ceramic capacitor between

meter EC lugs 1 (NS) and 2 (NS).

() C3:Connecta.02uF ceramic capacitor between

meter EA lugs 1 (NS} and 2 (NS).

(*) Cuttheleadsoftwo.02 uF ceramic capacitorsto
alength of 1/2”. These capacitors will be used in

the next two steps.

() C24:Install a.02 uF ceramic capacitor between

terminal strip EB lugs 1 (NS} and 2 (NS}.

() C25:Install a.02 uF ceramic capacitor between

terminal strip EB lugs 2 (S-2) and 3 (NS).

() Cut the black pilot lamp lead from meter EC to
4" and the white lead to 4-1/2". Prepare both

wire ends. Twist the two leads together.

o} A 3, 1 (INCHES) 2 3

R U SO
+ ,

PICTORIAL 3-2

Connect the black pilot lamp lead coming from
meter EC to terminal strip EB lug 1 (NS).

Connect the white pilot lamp lead coming from
meter EC to terminal strip EB lug 3 (NS}.

" Cut the black pilot lamp lead coming from

meter EA to 3-1/2" and the white lead to 4-1/2".
Prepare the wire ends. T'wist the two leads to-
gether.

Connect the black pilot lamp lead coming from
meter EA to terminal strip EB lug 1 (NS).

Connect the white pilot lamp lead coming from
meter EA to terminal strip EB lug 3 (NS).

Prepare a 3-1/2" green wire.

Connect the 3-1/2" green wire from rotary

Iy QA

LIPR 1. 1) R S " N 4
switch EU lug 2 (S-1} to control ET lug 2 (S-1}.

T I‘ILL'#A'
QO 5 1 cm) 2 3 4 5 6



Page 28
Y EATHKIT®
2 BRN WIRES
PICTORIAL 3-3
() Prepare the following lengths of hookup (solid) () Starting at one end of cach wire, twist together
wire: two 18" brown wires and a 32" green wire.
3-1/2" black 18" brown At the matched ends of the twisted wires
3-1/2" red 18" brown { ) 1. Connect one 18" brown wire to terminal strip
EB lug 3 (S-4).
32" green
(¥ 2. Connect the other 18” brown wire to terminal
Refer to Pictorial 3-3 for the following steps. strip EB lug 1 (5-4).
(.} Twist together the 3-1/2" black and the 3-1/2" () 3. Connect the 32" green wire to lug 3 of control
red wires. ET (S-1).
( ) Connect one end of the 3-1/2" black wire to The free wire ends will be connected later.
control ET lug 1 (S-1). Connect the other end of
this black wire to meter EC lug 2 (S-2). Set the front panel assembly aside until it is required

in later steps.

( )} Connectthe 3-1/2"red wire from meter EC lug 1
(marked + on the case) (S-2) torotary switc hEU

lug 4 (S-1).
o] Ya Y EA 1 (INCHES) 2 3 4 5 6
| 38 38|58 778 ] [ | R B Loy ! ; ! - L J |
T T — 77 71 T T 1 T T T T
0 5 1 (cmy 2 3 4 5 8 7 8 [ 10 1 12 13 14 15 16 17




Page 29

Mg * I ATELICITS

CHASSIS

b-32x1/4" SCREW

PR

Refer to Pictorial 4-1 (Illustration Booklet, Page 5) for
the following steps.

(v)/lnstall 1/2" rubber grommets at T, AK, and AL.
( v)/ Install a 3/4” rubber grommet at AH.

( =¥ J4: Refer to Detail 4-1A and mount a coaxial jack

At A ol Lal o Lanaia [T A AN
dl A2 OI1 tIe redl dpl OI1 O U Ulldddlo., UdE a-9U A /
- INSIDE OF
5/16" hardware and #4 lockwashers. @ CHAS;S BOTTOM
R
( \}/ |3: I the saie manner, mount another coaxial
jack at . on the rear apron. Deiail 4-1B
. PSSR & I AU RO I WP [ T T 5 T e N ritze T 1 R . 1
[ =7 Jeo neler 1O Detdll 2-1b-ant iount 4 phono NOTE: In the following steps, the switch mounting
. N . > v tan N . i
socket at UJ on the rear apron. Use 6-32 % 1/4 holes are off center and fit in one position only.
hardware. Position the ground lug toward the .
coaxial jack. (\/( SW1: Refer to Detail 4-1C and mount the DPST
-’/ rocker switch (#61-14) at 7 on the front apron of
( J1: In the same manner. mount another phono the chassis. Use 6-32 x 3/8” tlat head screws
et At Y .
SULRLL Al A with lockwashers and nuts. Note the position of

the lugs in the Pictorial.

,mount the DPDT rocker switch

thoy ~hna < A ~r
oil ihe chassis fl ont pl

( -«)/ SW2: Similarl

Oil.

(S 1DE Of et )
CHASSIS //’mw
301104
A
“F Ak _ S
) s /’/QM’ Q

//\g - / SPST ROCKER
o O3 SWITCH #61 14
(‘T\‘@} /Q Py 4 40x5/16" /’\\A@\\
//Q\ D\) // SCREW m
& pa— S
%/ o 32 NUT

() LOLKWASHER

L S o 0UTSIDE
Detail 4-1A b-32 x 3/8 OF CHASSIS

FLAT HEAD
SCREW

Detail 4-1C




Page 30
Page 30

B Y H{EATHIKITS

———

NOTE: Discard any loose metal clips you find in the
tube socket boxes.

(- ) Refer to Detail 4-1D and mount a 5-lug ceramic
tube socket at N with a 2-lug terminal strip at
AG. Use 6-32 x 11/16" hardware and fiber flat
washers. Be sure to properly position socket lug
3 exactly as shown, and to place a lockwasher
under the terminal strip mounting foot.

( ) Similarly, mount a 5-lug ceramic tube socket at
D. Use 6-32 x 11/16" hardware and fiber flat
washers. Do not use a terminal strip on this
socket. Note the position of socket lug 3.

(.1) Refer to Detail 4-1E and mount two #6 solder
lugs at C. Use 6-32 X 1/4” hardware. Be sure to
position the lugs as shown in the Pictorial.

(/) Similarly, mount two #6 solder lugs at M. Posi-
tion these lugs as shown in the Pictorial.

i et
2 LUG l[ ]j([ ]J
TERMINAL

sTRIP NG @A@

@-—0752 NUT

IBER FLAT
ASHER

=

CHASSIS
BOTTOM

e,
VO )=
Y,
ey
receecet
o
o
AN
O
=
.
=2
o

Detail 4-1D

@—#o LOCKWASHER

(&0 32 NUI
N

N
w #6 SOLDER LUG
l ;/m

A

|
f;} —6 32 x1/4" SCRFW
—

nn

Detail 4-1E

It A et enves 2200 oeldar Tirg at A [Taof
(-« Mount one #b solder 1Ug at AX. User

flat head hardware.

(.J Refer to Detail 4-11 and mount a 3-tug teririnal
strip at P. Use 6-32 < 1/4” hardware.

& 6 32 NUT
|

GO #6 LOCKWASHER

3 LUG
TERMINAL STRIP

CHASSIS Gl
BOTTOM WD 46 LOCKWASHIR

/
I

o~

6 32 l/4 SCREW

Detail 4-1F




i

= i EATHKIT"

=N

@4—6-32 NUT
@iD~—#6 LOCKWASHER
/6:_3)._ LONG SOLDER LUG

CHASSIS

BOTTOM h

on the relay, refer to the step an

IMPORTANT: Dlsregard any lu

Page 31

A
I W s M

MOVABLE—" 1 <
(@ o<
AN et .

1" SLEEVE

Detail 4-1H

ug
and

ﬁ.__(, 32 % 1/ the correct lug numbers.

SCREW

&3

Detail 4-1G

{ \/annn ta Natn '] A 1C and m
A0LALL TTT AN U

-

‘/( Replace the w1re discarded in the previous step

= ot Af Lt PR [ NN [PS [ g

Wllll d l/‘k IBllBlll Ul Ullllllllt}u Urdiacu Wllt}

thatis folded inthe middle and pushed through

foa? Yootk of Blaol cdonuioo atai
a 1" length of black sleeving. (See Detail 4-1].)

Solder one end of the braid wires to relay lug 7

(-~ Reiero nd mount a long solder lug and the other end to its movable arm.
at R. Use 6-32 X 1/4" hardware.
{(\/ Unsolder and discard the black insulated wire
-/ Install a 5/16” rubber grommet at F. NOTE: between lug 8 and its arm
Grommet F is under the center of relay K1 in
Pictorial 4-1. J{ Replace the wire discarded in the previous step
with a 5-1/4" length of small metal braid that is
, , . folded in the middle and pushed through a 2"
Refer to Detail 4-1H for the following steps. length of black sleeving. Solder one end of the
J/ o braid to lug 8 and the other end to its movable
(Y Position the relay (#69-55) with its lugs to the arm
right as shown. Unsolder and discard the black
insulated wire between lug 7 and its movable
arm.
NOTE: When you solder the small metal braid in the
following steps, use the minimum amount of heat
necessary to secure a good connection.
Detail 4-1]
O v 1 ¥y 1 (INCHES) 2 3 4 5 6
(e, oeyse 7] o |y b e b ey b e by o |
bretrpdrrr—ti— i e L e L L e e e g e e e e Ly
o] 5 1 (CM) 2 3 4 5 -] 7 8 9 io ii iz i3 4 15 18 7




Page 32

—

—

%

S’
—

) Y
<, S0
L5 5
o P i»
p =
EEEE
EEnl
[6) ' 7
('“JO !\E,\
~llle
lV\VI
|
CHASSIS @ S#SOFUILBDEERR
BOTTOM 1. WASHER

@#6 FIBER SHOULDER

WASHER

'6 32x11/16" SCREW

K1: Refer to Detail 4-1K and mount relay K1
(#69-55) through grommet F. Use a 6-32 X
11/16" screw and two #6 fiber shoulder
washers. Do not overtighten this screw. The
rubber grommet is used to provide resiliency.

Inspect therelay to make sure that neither piece
of metal braid can possibly touch the metal
frame of the reiay.

Refer to Detail 4-11. and mount the 4-screw ter-

) 42 2228 228

minal strip at AE. Use two 6-32 X 3/8" flat head
screws, a #6 lockwasher, a #6 solder lug, two
6-32 X 3/4” tapped metal spacers, and two 6-32
X 1/4" screws. Be sure to position the solder lug
as shown in the Detail and Pictorial.

r

( J Refer to Detail 4-1M and install a socket shell in

hole Y. Be sure to install this socket so the

beveled corners are positioned away from the
nearby edge of the chassis as shown.

et

[cHassis

HEATI—IKIT '

% 6-32x1/4" SCREW
i

4-SCREW
TERMINAL STRIP

Qb |
6-32 x 3/4" TAPPED

‘ | METAL SPACERS

o
@

#6 LOCKWASHER

BOTTOM

6-32x3/8"
FLAT HEAD SCREW

arrrIYYY,

A

REAR OF
CHASSIS | <
&3 Detail 4-1L
BEND EARS
IBACK
~

cfuacere
L CHASSIS

o

/\ﬂ

=~
e

Detail 4-1M




B HIEATHIITS

ALC WIRING

Refer to Pictorial 4-2 ([llustration Booklet, Page 5) for
the following steps.

() Refer to Detail 4-2A and mount a 6-lug terminal
strip on the top front of the chassis at holes BE
and BF with 6-32 X 1/4” hardware. Use a #6
solder lug at BF only.

( J{ Refer to Part A of the Pictorial for the next five
steps. Note the positions of the components.

( J R23: Connect a 47 k0 (vellow-violet-orange)
resistor between terminal strip BE lugs 2 (NS)
and 4 (NS).

(\/f R21: Connect a 2200 {} (red-red-red) resistor

-r
between terminal s f“p BRE Ingc 1 ”\]Q\ and 3

OLYY UUL W uHo A (= 3810 %

(NS).

S

(\/{ C51: Connect a 02 wF ceramic capacitor from
in g 4 (NS) to solder lug BF

(. / C49: Connect a 500-volt (small) .001 uF ceramic
capacitor from terminal strip BE lug 5 (NS) to

iy o

solder lug BF (NS).

(» J C5: Connect a .02 uF ceramic capacitor from
terminal strip BE lug 6 (NS) to solder lug BF
(S-3).

Refer to Part B of the Pictorial for the next eight steps.

(\/( Preparea 10" orange wireand a 17" yellow wire.

(\/ Connect one end of the 10” orange wire to ter-
minal strip BE lug 6 (NS).

(~J Connect one end of the 17" yellow wire to ter-
minal strip BE lug 2 (S-2).

(\/ Pass the free ends of the yellow and the orange
wires down through grommet T. To temporar-
ily secure the ends of these wires, they can be
passed up through some other hole in the chas-
sis. The free ends will be connected later.

Ye Y% oY 1 (INCHES) 2 3

Page 33

(\/{ R22: Connect a 2200 @ (red-red-red) resistor

between terminal sirip BE lugs 3 {(NS) and 5

(S-2).

( J R11: Connect a 27 ( ed-v olet -orange) re
tor between terminal sirip BE lugs 3 (NS ar 1d 6
(S-3).

( J D18: Connect the cathodelead (banded end) of a

du (#56-24) to terminal strip BE lug 3

A3 ic
(NS) and connect the anode lead to lug 4 (S-3).

(\/ C48: Connect a 15 pF ceramic capacitor be-
tween terminal strip BE lugs 3 (S-5) and 1 (NS).

- #6 SOLDER
LUG
JJ)
=
6-LUG
\J'\ TERMINAL
@/ i STRIP

&b #6 LOCKWASHER
I 3% Th—

ezt T~ P

Detail 4-2A

(o]

[ 178 3/81 5/8  7/8 l | | | [ , | |
brrbrrrierry ' A o S . S
0 S 1 (cm) 2 3 4 s 8 7 8




0

B JHEATHKIT

|

IRF SHIELD.

#6L0CKWASHE;\\\\\JK

L[] ‘*§]4_q 3-LUG TERMINAL
S \f] STRIP

U‘\b 32 x5/16"

TAPPED METAL

SPACER

ﬁh #6 LOCKWASHER

Q
O
©
6-32x3/8"
SCREW
N ﬁ o
)
I\
// | _—
b | :

!#6 LOCKWASHER

cale . [
I

BP<—6-32 NU

&6

Detail 4-3A

TOP-

Refer

CHASSIS ASSEMBLY

to Pictorial 4-3 (Illustration Booklet, Page 5) for

the following steps.

( #/] Refer to Detail 4-3A and mount the RF shield
o (#206-493) on the top of the chassis. At BG, BH,
BRASS ; /,47‘*’ BJ, and BK, use 6-32 X 3/8" screws. At #B, usea
SPRING™] : 6-32 X 3/8" screw with a 3-lug terminal strip,
f two #6 lockwashers, and a 6-32 X 5/16" tapped
metal spacer as shown. NOTE: Use pliers on the
6-32 x 3/8" spacer to be sure it is tightened securely.
#6 LOCKWASHER FLAT HEAD
N SCREW ya . ,
W ( & Refer to Detail 4-3B and mount the brass spring
% (#258- 115] at CD and CE on the RF shield. Use
oy e 6-32 x 3/8" flat head hardware with a #6 solder
/\)/ INSIDE OF lug at CE. When the hardware is tightened, the
6-32 NUT EX RF SHIELD e bt 1] b P Tin
T end of the brass sirip will contact the upper lip
O N #6 SOLDER LUG of the RF shield.
Detail 4-3B
O Y% v ¥ (INCHES) 2 3 4 5 6 7
|”313’°|5’°1”8111l1.1,1.xAan.].nll‘l.l | ! | - | b
Y T T +- T A T T T T T T T Y T T T T 1 T { U J i
0 5 (M) 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 Lk 12 13 14 15 18 17




= JrEATHKIT:
Zpl
IN3996A
DIODE
(#56-82)
—~ SOLDER LUG gg;fji

hsuss by Lo ®
NYLON BUSHING ' | m

\yml MICA WAS HER
FLAT WASHER o~ 23 G?]J
\3\/% Y "
~ 2 ]t
n/-\:" \ < H
& ‘\\\ \MICA WASHER
.Ai\‘,l *"

10-32 NUT LOCKWASHER O

T L|
\J

~
)

m MICA
{ ) P,
Detail 4-3C k/« WASHER

SILICONE GREASE
BOTH SIDES

(+ ZD1: Refer to Detail 4-3C and install the
"~ 1N3996A diode (#56-82) at CW on the outside
of the RF shield with the mounting stud and nut
on the same side of the shield as the brass
spring, as shown in the Pictorial. Use the
hardware supplied with the diode. Coat both
sides of each mica washer with silicone grease
before you install it. Make sure the nylon bush-
ing is centered in the hole and that the solder
lug points downward. Tighten the nut firmly,
but do not overtighten.

( \/ Bend the end of the diode solder lug up away
from the chassisatanangle of approximately 45
degrees.

( ‘/] If you have an ohmmeter, measure the resis-
tance from diode ZD1 anode terminal to chassis
}round and make sure the diode is not shorted.

(‘/ Prepare two 3" lengths of medium black
stranded wire. Refer to Pictorial 4-3 and con-
nect one end of one wire to the diode solder lug
at CW (S8-1). Connect one end of the other 3”
wire to the anode terminal on diode ZD1 (S-1).
The other ends of these wires will be connected
later.

500pF i
MICA J \
CAPACITOR ]

34
——

Detail 4-3

(¥) C56: Refer to Detail 4-3D and cut one lead of a
500 pF mica capacitor (may be marked *.0005”)
to a length of 3/8”. Connect this lead to the
solder lug at CE (S-1). The other lead will be
connected later.

|INSIDE OF
RF SHIELD

#8 LOCKWASHER 6-32 x1/4"
L0014F (1000 PF) CERAMIC FLETRELAD

lﬁ SOLDER LUG

v..--\ .
2x e ST
SCREV O T N\

Detail 4-3E

s/{ C6: Refer to Detail

ceramic capacitor (#21 155} at CM on the in-

Tlgiliie Lapalaill

1 the other terminal of
X 3/16" screw. Posi-




Page 36

SCREW

I—IEATHKIT
M
- >~ P
® . —
| 1 |
e
N ) / F%
@ | & Q L_ #6 SOLDER LUG
! Y | e~y
} W #6x3/8
(I\TM«’ o
. Q-
\\\ 1\“2’ T ® | o
\M LLLLLL ‘ 7 SHIELD
ARG = ||
o 1) WO AL o |
\ \\ ?“f’\\\\ |\\\ e
Na e e
\\ \ T | L]
| . o =~ & M) m\]@;@% -
- Wi% //
SHEET METAL \\Mm S

.%sowm LUG \

&

PICTORIAL 4-4

#6x3/8"
SHEET METAL SCREW




= JHEATHKIT?

Page 37

/
-

Refer to Pictorial 4-4 for the following steps. For clar-
ity, only the coil shield/filter assembly is shown

( {/f Start the ends of the two coaxial cables coming
from wafer A of switch CZ and from the filter
assembly down through grommet T, and lower
the input coil shield/filter assembly down onto
the chassis. Pull the two coaxial cables through
the grommet as you lower the assembly.

SWITCH
WAFER A

7] Make sure none of the parts on terminal strip BE
contact any part on switch CZ.

(=/] Install a #6 sheet metal screw and a #6 solder
lug at CF. Note the position of the solder lug.

"
(V] Install a #6 x 3/8" sheet metal screw at CG
25 " oyi aloaving Tleathic
(79 Cuta3/4" piece of small black sleeving. Use this
sleeving in the next step

(v) From the bottom of the chassis, install a #6 .
. ] Refe il 4-
sheet metal screw and a #6 solder lug at CH in ( tho f\;[\(: D?:il::iaiifg?ffftﬁliﬁﬂeﬁlf?"of
the Coii shieid/fiiter assembl . CAANS evsNS A ’NA. wYitaiiiiw Uutlu\;l.l\.l..l Uulllll.la A4 ALL lus
y 1 of the switch wafer to terminal strip BE lug 1

A o R T {S-3). Use 3/4” of sleeving on this lead.
(v} From the bottom of the chassis, install a #6

sheet metal screw at CJ in the coil shield/filter

assembly.
O v v % 1 (INCHES) 2 3 T T T 17

/8 3 5/8, 7/8 N N N A N n " " N = n P SR

!..1¢...1.../,81 L L s ' RSN LS ',‘.l,' R A T e s
0 s 1 (CMy 2 a a = a 7 ! [ 10 11 12 13 14 18 18 17




Page 38

500pF
MICA

CAPACITOR {

/

Detail 4-5A

Refer to Pictorial 4-5 (Illustration Booklet, Page 6) for
the following steps.

™)

Refer to Detail 4-5A and connect the free end of
the 500 pF mica capacitor at CE to rotary switch
CZ, wafer B lug 12 (S-3). Be sure the capacitor
lead is soldered to both lugs.

Refer to Detail 4-5B for the next two steps.

, £
(V)

V]

Install two 7/8" tapped spacers on the 80/20
plate coil (#40-1666) assembly. Use 6-32 x 1/4"
screws. Check to make sure the spacers do not
touch the coil windings.

L5: Mount the plate coil assembly at CB and CC

on the ingide of the RF shield, Be sure to posi-
ide of the RF shield. Be sur posi

6-32 NUTS

4

e’

m% 46 SOLDER LUG

6-32x1/4"
SCREW

— S

INSIDF OF
NS UL U

RF SHIELD

7/8" TAPPED
SPACER

6-32x 1/4"
SCREW

larger number of turns is toward spacer CC. Use
#6 lockwashers and 6-32 x 3/8" flat head
SCTews.

(¥ Refer to Detail 4-5C and install a ceramic feed-

through insulator (#71-2) at CK. In addition to
the parts in the plastic bag, use a 7/8" tapped
spacer, two #6 solder lugs, and a 6-32 X 1/4"
screw. Before the spacer is screwed onto the
threaded stud running through the insulator,
hold the brass spring down so it will bear
against the under side of the installed spacer as
shown in the Pictorial. Discard the unused nuts.

de cnlNED LUG cc [y
#U SULULR LUV Y(}
THREADED STUD ~ \/’
6-32 NUT
RS\

¥ 7/8" TAPPED SPACER

o,
(/“b\% INSULATOR

CORK WASHERS

BRASS SPRING
SIDE OF SHIELD

Detail 4-5C




= IEATHIKIT"

Page 39

NOTE: In the following steps, wires will be connected

between switch CZ wafer B and the taps on the plate

coil. Each wire should be fitted before it is soldered in

sach unrn onino thranoh tha curiteh
Tauii Wil T guillp uiiUugil Ll SWiilil

flat tened as shown in the inset

wire when for

Viiliiilg i, @5 WiC O

ceramic switch wafer can be damaged

When soldering wires to the switch, make sure the
wire is soldered to both switch lugs. After you fit the

wires, cut off any excess wire lengths.

Refer to Detail 4-5D for the switch lug numbering
system. The Detail shows the switch rotor as it was
positioned when the shaft was installed (viewed from
the rear).

LUG 12
LUG POSITION 1

e
/7 ///%‘JZ 52\
€=

\ \\

\L; LUG 4
METAL
ROTORVW‘(e\/\\}UG 5

LUG 6

Detail 4-5D

Refer to Detail 4-5E (Illustration Booklet, Page 6) and
connect medium bare wires from rotary switch CZ
wafer B to the taps on the plate coil as follows. Be sure
to connect to both lugs at each switch position.

Wire Switch Coil
Length Lug No. Tap
!/
(™) 1-1/2" 6 (S-3) 4 (8-1)

(\/5 Refer to Detail 4-5F and bend the 4" length of

ldlg(‘.' Udlb‘ Wllb' Ubb‘ lllb' lllublldllull das a
template to form the wire. Then compress the

4" LARGE
BARE WIRE

)

run
CiNUD

Detail 4-5F

( \/{ Refer to Detail 4-5G and hook the short end of
the bare wire around the switch wire at lug 4 of
the 80/20 plate coil. Position the wire as shown.
Then crimp but do net solder the hook to the

wire.
Wire Switch Coil
Length Lug No. Tap
(Vf 2-1/2" 5 (S-3) 3 (S-1)
(A 3" 4 (S-3) 2 (8-1)
() 3-1/2" 3 (S-3) 1 (NS)*
@

80/20
PLATE
colL

WAFER B

/\\\\\M

€ \
HOOK AND CRIMP \\/LUG
= /
I

Detail 4-5 SHORT END

| IRPEpy I TR Rty Sy Rappn RNTIPE oL E ) )

I1IUUAKD UI1 lll(‘} SIIVUIL 11U LU LIl LIIE Wll(‘} lll lllt; LICAL

step. *Extend the wire 1/4” through the solder lug as shown

in the upper inset.

O 1% % 3 1 (INCHES) 2 3 4 5 ) ? |7
Ll“J”“L”“ ”“lLL.l,J.l.l.JAn Lo 1 . L | | | T T Lol i llL'J
nasasnaass| Y T T y T Y T T T T T T A\l T T T Y T T ¥ 1 p
O S 1 (M) 2 3 4 s [ 7 [ 8 10 1 12 13 14 18 10




Page 40

A o .y s g g aa

\\
s e e
SR S

I@ﬁ

[7-

e L
el

LOAD
| |CAPACITOR
#26-145

PART 2

80/20 PLATE
ckwasner @D { colL

| 6-32 NUT CI’ M

KEOEFP BcoLDEv?R Mpy

%) #6 LOCKWASHER _@ \

- ]]lh\\\ /
y 7

€

"%

&€

UUUUUUUU

Detail 4-5H




TUNE
CAPACITOR
#26-164

(& v}
6-32x1/2" 'f

SCREW

(D) 378" FLAT WASHER

=g <>
NI

gl/f.lh\ l\
\f‘” : >
] (BA
&

%#6 SOLDER LUG
6-32 NUT

Detail 4-5]

Refer to Detail 4-5H Part 1 for the following numbered

steps.

(A 1.

7
(V) 2.

(s,
(A 4

Close the end of the spade lug with a pair of
pliers as shown in inset drawing #1.

Loosen the 10-32 nut on the Load capacitor
(#26-145) at screw DP. Position the spade lug
as shown and mount the Iug on the screw.
Retighten the nut.

Refer to inset drawing #2 and bend the spade
lug over the edge of the capacitor 90° as
shown.

Mount the prepared Load capacitor on the
chassis. Use 6-32 X 1/2" hardware and a rec-
tangular spacer at BB. Use 6-32 x 1/2"

nla

hardware and a 3/4” flat washer at G.

)

/
(A

A

=
FPLAIL TUNE
I colL CAPACITOR
BRA
N\

wr

Detail 4-5

Refer to Detail 4-5H Part 2 and hook the remain-
ing end of the 4” large bare wire around the
spade lug on the Load capacitor at DP. Crimp
and solder both connections. Make sure the
wire is positioned away from the capacitor body
and any adjacent wiring.

Refer to Detail 4-5] and mount the Tune
capacitor (#26-164) at front and rear holes BA.
Use two 6-32 X 1/2" screws, two 3/4" flat
washers, a #6 solder lug, a #6 lockwasher, and
two 6-32 nuts as shown.

Refer to Detail 4-5K and use the following pro-
cedure to install the plate coil bracket (#204-
2102) on the rear of Tune capacitor BA:

1. Temporarily remove the nuts from the top
studs on the back of the capacitor.

2. Slide the plate coil bracket onto the studs.
* Be sure to position the bracket with hole DA
as shown.

3. Replace the nuts on the top capacitor studs
to secure the bracket.



Page 42 -

—\

{
8oi20 r

PLATE COiL

LN\
)
{&/ | wer L

‘m = ﬁ:/ SWITCH %/
U/@x@/ﬁ’j J
Y
= \/ -

#6 LOCKWASHER ,\\\ i LOCKWASHER (

‘ s3c2REbv/l&@_\§ “0 H__é;@é _SBCZRxElV\{A”
N/ B
w1 UL

PLATE COIL
BRACKET

-nj

Detail 4-5L




= g EATHIIT?

.001pF (1000 PF)

CERAMIC
CAPACITOR
[ 6-32 x 3/16"
e EIAI

[m ,)I SCREW
#6 LOCKWASHER
#6 SOLDER LUG\%k@ \

6-32 x 3/16"~ RAIS £D |
SCREW SIDE ’gy
oao%wx
: S /
Q20 , =

(A4 Refer to Detail 4-5L and mount a 6-32 X 1-1/2"
tapped metal spacer at plate coil bracket hole
DA. Use a 6-32 x 1/4” screw and a #6
lockwasher

NOTE: In the following steps it may be necessary to

slightly stretch the plate coil before you install it.

Refer to Detail 4-5L for the following steps

&Y T 4. Placa tha nnan and of tha nlata ecnil (#£40_

(\ L4: Place the open end of the plate coil (#40
1950) tubing over the wire projecting from
80/20 plate coil lug 1. Form the solder lug so the
coil tubing will butt snugly against it.

( vj/ Connect the tab on the coil to spacer DA with a
R_129 w 1/11” serew and a #8 larkwachar
U TJ&ed 7N LIUYY il a TTrv i VYA OLAUL

{ V Salder the cnil tubhing and the wire lead from

() Selder the coil tubing and the wire

Page 43

tion the so der lug

o

RFC1: Refer to Detail 4-5N and mount an RF

Al s flAE 1) ot A Am tha DR chiald TTea o
CIiOKE€ (740-01) al LA Ol ul€ nu' 8iiCid. ust a

1-3/8" spacer (8-32),a 1/2" flat washer, a #6 fiber

flat ahar and .99 < 92” flat haad crrow nn
1181 Wa Dllcl, allu UTJ4 /N &L ALl 150dW OULL T VY.
not overtighten the screw as the threads in the

amic choke form can he damaged. Position
AlillL LILUNG AVLI 1AL Al VY uull‘-l—lbvu A4 wUALAL/AL

hoke so solder lug DC points toward spacer

'.:J"
@
(]

5 for the next two steps.

Connect a 1-1/2" medium bare wire from
capacitor solder lug CM (S-1) toRFC1 solder lug
DC (NS).

RFC2: Cut each lead of RF choke (#45-6) to a
length of 3/8". Connect one lead to choke lug DC
(S-2) and the other lead to solder lug on spacer

Refer to Detail 4-5M for the following steps. DD (S-1).
( \/] Install a #6 solder lug on the raised side of a

.001 uF (1000 PF) ceramic capacitor (#21-165).

Use a 6-32 x 3/16" screw.
O Y Y % (INCHES) 2 3 4 ] 6
|”°”°I°’°"’°l N ST BN T ST EUUS S BT SN EURT T VUSRS RN SR S U SN T S
| REAASARAAR] T T T T T Y T T T T T T T Y T T T T v T r T r T T T v T ' Y ) g
[ L) 1 (CM) 2 3 4 -] L] 7 s h{-] i iz s ie % s T



1-3/4"
SIDE

LOW_VOLTAGELZ\L»\
TR AMCCADAMED __ b

IRANIGFURMER 1

(#54-238) M\\‘\/
D

6" SIDE
7

)

TS P &

Detail 4-6A

Detail 4-6B

Refer to Pictorial 4-6 (Illustration Booklet, Page 7) for \A/ T2: Refer to Detail 4-6B an
the following steps. voltage transformer (#54-238)

chassis. As you position the t

[J) Refer to Detail 4-6A and cut a 1/2" X 1-3/4"
notch out one corner of the 4-1/2" X 6" paper
insulator as shown. Make sure the 1-3/4" side of
the notch is along the 6" side of the paper in-
sulator.

(~J) Remove the paper backing from the paper in-
sulator; then position the paper insulator with
the 6" side vertical and with the adhesive side
against the RF shield. Make sure the insulator
clears the zener diode and the sheet metal screw
at CG. Rub the paper firmly into place.

the two large green leads and th green-yellow
jead down through grommet AH. Push the
other leads through grommet AK. Use 8-32

3/8" hardware at Aj, BL, BN, and BP. Position
the transformer toward the front of the chassis
tichten the

UG

-
> @

as far as possible before you

hardware.

(/]/ Temporarily remove the control nut and the

control flat washer from rotary switch CZ (De-

tail 4-6A).

? Yo Y% % 1 (INCHES) 2 3 4 5 6 7
u.fai’:aaszan(a!A-A|...l...|.1.l...|.1.1.1.1.l.lI..llll.l
freereTTy T T T t T T T T | g 1 Y T T T Y Y T T T T T T T -+ T . |
O 5% 1 (cm 2 3 - s 6 7 8 ° 10 1 12 13 14 i5 10 17,




= g EATHKIT®
e ouunml

Page 45

v @D -

r‘ONTROL FLAT WASHER _ h
CONTROL NUT®®

6- 32x3/8" l LIP
HEA

Detail 4-6C

(\A Refer to Detail 4-6C and mount the front panel

assembly on the front of the chassis. Push the

twisted front panel wires (two brown and one

green) down through grommet AL. Use 6-32 X

3/8" phillips head hardware at EH and E]J.

( f Replace the control flat washer and the control
7 Datata awiteh ckoff r‘7 Fn"v

Al
llU.L [8)91 DWILbLl CLI nolaie switi silal

counterclockwise. Make the nut just snug

against the front panel.

FRONT PANEL N
ASSEMBLY

/msn \

CRAK, / wareR Bl
Mm;\> /

<\ ROTOR
\ LUG 6 /

1ge does i 1ot rest

+ o

v =]

ill occur between therotor and lug. If the rotor
c ist the

too close to lu

Adjust the position of the low voltage trans-
former to insure at least 1/16” clearance be-
tween the transformer end bell and any connec-
tions to the lugs of front panel switch EU.




TV

HEATHKIT

|
|

= ’ \ ( W
. n ) o o . T
. 6-32 NUT\:%.‘ ’ \T-—
33‘»1/’ Q¢ #6 LOCKWASHERL>
o < J‘-‘o gt . S i
@ % & @
OCC )_’00
N\ D% B 2
08¢ LEFT SIDE 350 >
o et PANEL R /
oy~ S IR (

\°8® ~

N 2
#6 x 3/8" SHEET
METAL SCREW \
N

Detail 4-6D

(~) Refer to Detail 4-6D and install the left side hardware at EF. X s
panel (#203-646). Use 6-32 X 3/8" phillips screws at EJ, EK, EL, EN, EP, and ER.




RN

=g I EATHKIT?

Page 47

SAVE

REMOVE AND
DISCARD

Detail 4-6E

Refer to Detail 4-6E for the next five steps.

- G
H
e
®)
Z
ae]
@
-
=
EFS
-
=
@
=
e
%
%
-
=]
wn
@
@
"U
w
Q
&
-
=R
2 E,
=y
-
]

e motor winding.

(~Y 3. Carefully remove the mounting hardware
from one side of the motor as shown. Discard

il QIIT o220 O LA 22200 4o »il

the screw and the lockwasher.

6-32 x 1-9/16"
BLACK SCREW

M L) 46 LOCKWASHER
7~ @NUT SUPPLIED
%fﬁ WITH MOTOR

Detail 4-6F

FAN MOTOR 7/16"

i\

. N\ Pl

PUAN = - LY
\ T N “,’\(%%ggo "sog
\ \_= 300v, ) Oogo
e % %0 N2

PN,

%0 G

;f?

&

‘.

/
>
o
(o]
=
=
-3
v
I
rm
X

ZO\

=3

SPACER

p—

o
T
oa

?Oo& (

/ ¥

-/ L ®
()

NY g g
“03"’00830089
*090030%00
\K‘ /N TR N\
INSIDE OF 0 N>o%e
REAR PANEL o3

0N
\r

Detail 4-6G

4. RefertoDetail 4-6F and, from the shaft side of

the motor. insert a 6-232 X 0/1 8" ]’\]ar‘l( screw

w210 122001, 2i5Civ d O~gd4 A Las oLLIOV

through the mounting hole. Then secure the

screw with a #6 lockwasher and the nut you

avil & P ALDLAVWRSIATE @iild AT L

removed in Step 3.

('/) 5. In the same manner, modify the hardware on

the other side of the motor. Be sure to install

the new screw from the shaft side of the
motor.

Refer again to Detail 4-6G and mount the fan
motor on the rear panel at holes Fj and FK. Use
two 7/16" spacers, two #6 lockwashers, and two

- 6-32 nuts as shown. NOTE: When you have the

motor mounted correctly, the sides of the motor
frame will be parallel to the edges of the panel.




Page 48

CE

= I EATHEIT

FAN BLADE
ASSEMBLY

RETAINING SPRING %‘g’{ ‘\w

N

Detail 4-6H

/

t~) Refer to Detail 4-6H and install the fan blade
assembly (#266-296) on the fan motor shaft.
Position the fan motor and the blade assembly
as shown, and apply firm downward pressure
with both thumbs on the fan blade hub. A slight
rocking motion will help. Push the fan blades
onto the motor shaft until there is 1/16” to 1/32"
clearance between the fan blade hub and the
motor frame.

6-32 NUT

38958 6 LOCKWASHER
3%888 #
O
B S & '
6-32 x 38"

A N

REAR
0 %PANH

&7
"

Detail 4-6]

(-7 Refer to Detail 4-6] and mount the rear panel to
the chassis rear apron at FC and FD, and to the
left side panel at FB. Use 6-32 X 3/8" hardware.

( Rotate the fan blades to make sure they do not
hit anything. Reposition the motor mounting as
necessary.




= JHEATHKIT®

Page 49

CAPACITOR BANK
BRACKET

ASSEMBLY

a\\—;r'

3

CIRCUIT BOARD S/\

#6 LOCKWASHERS

0 JLXJ/"

Detail 4-7A \h]
)

Refer to Pictorial 4-7 (Illustration Booklet, Page 7) for
the following steps.

e

(>

Refer to Detail 4-7A and mount the circuit board
assembly on the capacitor bank bracket. Use
6-32 X 1/4" screws, 6-32 x 3/4” tapped metal
spacers, 6-32 X 3/4” tapped phenolic spacers,
6-32 x 3/8" flat head screws, and #6

lockwashers. Note that the diodes and the

s Al e o 1. Aad=n L

pucuulu, spacers, are aiong t he lower eage o1
the circuit board.

Refer to Detail 4-7B and mount the capacitor
bank bracket with one snade bolt entering each

Dallx DIdLACL 2032 VAT SpallT LU CINRILIE Al

of holes BR, BS, BT, and BU. Use #6

lockwashers and 6-32 nuts nnlv on spade bolte

nd BU. Leave the nuts ﬂush with the
e spade

Its.

D"m(

Mount a 5-lug terminal strip (#431-42) on
spade bolt BT. Use two #6 lockwashers and a
6-32 nut. Leave the face of the nut flush with the
end of the spade bolt.

__—

6-32x 3/8"
FLAT HEAD
SCREW

\




= HEATHKIT

‘>\ }‘CAPACITOR MOUNTING
k mj ~ INSULATOR
= ~ /%\
I\\@({g) 200uF ELECTROLYTIC
CAPACITOR
&=
\\CAPACITOR MOUNTING
W INSULATOR

/
V\/ <

)

N
y
%

—

6
&
R

Cir Cio
(C13 C12

ANCE
TY MARKINGS

Detail 4-7C

Refer to Detail 4-7C

7
capacitor bank assem

C17.

—
~
oo

%

T3

Detail 4-7D

for the steps covering the

NOTE: The 200 uF electroltyic capacitors supplied
with your kit may have the terminal tabs on either
side of the mounting rivet.

()

( .Y Part B: Stack three capacitor sections in the
t

Part A: Assembie four capacitor sections, each
composed of two capacitor mounting insulators
(#75-125) and two 200 uF electrolytic
capacitors (#25-224).

capacitor bank bracket. Then lift up the

section to the top of the bracket.

op

( ,)/ Part C: Insert the fourth capacitor section into

,,,,, 1 e —

the vacated space in the bracket.

=
[=]
s
=
- 2,
ol
®
e oo

)
[ =]
=
[4°]

2
Q
=1

-y
o
=
o))
=4
T
-
=
o
3 o
[+V]
o
[++]
0
Pud
=
o
=
wv
g
=
«
IS
c
N

four pieces of

o and one niece
g and one plece

Refer to Detail 4-7D and cu
at one end of each.
eca k

madinm i
edium bare w

of small black sleeving 3/4” long
g the capacitor bank.

O
=
=
c
D =
P |
3 g
—e
4]
. O
[
7]



= g IEATHIKIT:

Page 51

NOTE: When you connect resistors in the following
steps, align them as shown in the Pictorial. Space the
resistors 1/2" from the capacitors as shown in the inset
drawing. After fitting and soldering the resistors, cut
off and discard any excess lead lengths. No resistor
should be closer than 1/4” to any metallic object to
which it is not intentionally connected.

( \// R18: Refer to the Pictorial 4-7 and place one of

the 3/4" lengths of sleeving on one lead of a 30
k€ resistor. Connect this lead to the positive (+
or red dot) lug of capacitor C17 (NS). Pass the
other resistor lead through the positive lug of
capacitor C16 (S-2) to the negative lug of
capacitor C15 (NS).

(\/]/ R14: Place one of the 3/4" lengths of sleeving on

one lead of a 30 k) resistor and connect this
lead to the positive lug of capacitor C13 (NS).
Pass the other lead through the positive lug of
capacitor C12 (S-2) to the negative lug of
capacitor C11 (NS).

(1 Pass the straight end of one of the 1-5/8" bare

wires through the negative lug of capacitor C16
IATONY mme tL L

UNO}J. l‘ldLB [ﬂB DeIl[ enu OI Iﬂe w1re lIl[O Ine
positive lug of capacitor C17 (S-2).

{(~) Connect the black hookup wire coming from

circuit board hole B to the negative lug of
capacitor C17 (NS).

(¥ R19: Connect a 30 K resistor from the negative

(1

lug of capacitor C17 (S-2) to the negative lug of
capacitor C16 (S-2).

Connect the bent end of one of the 1-5/8" bare

wires to the negative lug of capacitor C14 (NS)

and the straight end to the positive lug of
capacitor C15 (NS).

( ’{ R17: Place a 3/4" length of sleeving on one lead

of a 30 kf} resistor and connect this lead to the
negative lug of capacitor C14 (S-2). Connect the

other lead to the negative lug of capacitor C15
(S-2).

(i) Place the bent end of a 1-5/8" bare wire in the
positive lug of capacitor C13 (S-2), and the
straight end in the negative lug of capacitor C12
(NS).

(¢/f R15: Connect a 30 kf resistor from the negative
lug of capacitor C13 (NS} to the negative lug of
capacitor C12 (S-2).

(v Place the bent end of a 1-5/8” bare wire in the
negative lug of capacitor C10 (NS) and the
straight end in the positive lead of capacitor
C11 (NS).

(¥ R13: Place a 3/4" length of sleeving on one lead
of a 30 k() resistor and connect this lead to the
negative lug of capacitor C10 (S-2) Connect the
other lead to the negative lug of capacitor C11
(S-2).

(V /Connect the blue wire from hole H of the circuit
board to the positive lug of capacitor C10 (NS).

( |/)/ R12: Connect one lead of a 30 k{2 resistor to the
positive lug of capacitor C10 (S-2). Connect the
— P SR, e A

OIHBI‘ led(l to UlB pObl[lVb‘ iug Ol Capa L tor Cii

(S-2).

(=<'} R16: Connect one lead of a 30 kf) resistor to the
positive lug of capacitor C14 (NS}. Connect the
other lead to the positive lug of capacitor C15
{S-2}.

() Connectthebent end of the 1-3/8” length of bare
wire to the positive lug of capacitor C14 (NS)
and the straight end to the negative lug of
capacitor C13 (S-2).

(() Carefully compare your work in the foregoing
steps to the Pictorial (and the Details) for wiring
errors and for proper capacitor polarity. Incor-
rect connections in this high-voltage circuit
area can cause serious damage.

O % Y% % 1 (INCHES) 2 3 4 L (] 7
l‘“’ 3”1 5/8 7’°l N R SN AP R BT R RS | ] 1 N I S N |
| NMAALAMARS l T U O A A A 71 T T T 1. 71 T T T T T
[0} 5 1 (™) 2 3 4 [ 8 7 [] 10 1 12 13 14 1. 18 17



Page 52
r
U |
INSET
DIODE ZD1
ANODE
WIRE
SOLDER A

TLue—> ~

/
CATHODE
WIRE

\

DANGER

HIGH VOLTAGE

DIODE —— DIODE

HEATHKIT

CAPACITOR

BRACKET

nnnnn

BANK

CATHODE ANODE
WIRE

T CIRCUIT
BOARD

METER
SWiTCH

PICTORIAL 4-8




Page 53

R

= I EATHIKIT,
CATHODE ANODE BRI ACK ANORE WIRE
DLAUN ANVUL WiRL
WIRE WIRE FRO

HOLE DIODE ZD1

—

BLACK CATHODE WIRE
; FROM

1ODE ZD1
OLDER LUG

Detail 4-8A

Refer to Pictorial 4-8 for the following steps.

(\)/ C7: Pass one lead of a .001 uF, 6 kV, capacitor
through solder lug CF (S-2} to hole K in the
circuit board (S-1). Connect the other lead of
this capacitor to solder lug CK (NS).

Refer to the inset drawing of Pictorial 4-8 and Detail
4-8A for the next two steps.

(\,)" Connect the black cathode wire, coming from
the solder lug of diode ZD1, to the foil side of
the circuit board (S-1). Detail 4-8A shows the
foil pattern.

( )} Connect the black anode wire, from diode ZD1
tothefoil side of the circuit board (S-1). Referto
Detail 4-8A for the foil configuration.

Connect the wires coming from the component side of

QRITLL AT 1111 11 L1l

the circuit board as follows:

Wire From Connect to

Color Hole

(«y" HVY Blue ] Solder lug CK (S-2).

( l/{ Yellow F

(V)/ Orange G
( \/( Black C

(v”/‘j Red A

Lug 3 of meter switch (S-1).
Lug 1 of meter switch (S-1).
Lug 2 of plate meter (S-2).
Lug 1 of plate meter (S-2).
( J Insert the black stranded wire coming from hole
E in the circuit board down through grommet
AL.
() Peel off the backing paper from the red
“DANGER HIGH VOLTAGE" label and press it

into place on the top of the capacitor bank
bracket.



Page 54

HEATHKIT

BLK BLK-GRN:

)

]

)

[]

|

BLK-RED RED__pm |

3-3/4 (_3 1/2 |6 )

BLK-YE -32 x 3/4" TAPPED

LK-YEL RED @P

HENOLIC SPACER

PICTORIAL 4-9




= g i EATHIKIT

Page 55

—
% IFY
A7
(=) * =
"

Detail 4-9A

UNDER-CHASSIS WIRING

=5
@]
=]
[+ -]
j=n
B -
=

e
Be sure vou haVP se

A~

indicate
AAARALALLL/NA Av‘lb\.“u

t
S t
proper location before you cut. Measure the length of
each lead from the chassis.

(/’{ At grommet AH, cut the transformer leads as

6-32 x 1/4" SCREW——@

FORMED #10
DOUBLE LUG

6-32 x3/4" TAPPE
PHENOLIC SPACE

oo

Detail 4-9B

NOTE: When you remove insulation from trans-
former leads in the following steps, grasp the wires
where they emerge from the chassis so no strain will
be placed on the connections at the transformer end of
the leads.

follows:
One large green 6-1/2" ~J Remove 1/4” of insulation from tl'le cut ends of
Creen-Yellow 6-1/2" the two heavy green leads coming from A-H.
Other large green 5.3/4" Melt a small amount of solder on the bared wire
ends.
( /ﬁ At grommet AK, cut the transformer leads as (~) Remove 1/4" of insulation from the end of each
follows: remaining transformer lead coming from AH
and AK. Twist the fine wire strands together
Black-Green DO NOT cut and melt a small amount of sold er on each bared
One red 4" end.
Other red 3-1/2"
Black-Red 3-3/4" (i ] Refer to Detail 4-9A and form a #10 double lug
Black-Yellow 3-3/4" (#259-25) as shown.
Black 3"
( ©) Refer to Detail 4-9B and screw a 6-32 X 3/4”
tapped phenolic spacer onto screw AW. Then
_ install the formed lug on the inner end of the
phenolic spacer with a 6-32 X 1/4” screw. Posi-
tion the lug as shown.
O v Y% % 1 (INCHES) 2 3 4 S 6 7
luss/slsmes] N SN T EPUE RO B R R ] el ) ] ] Lo o daa ] |
05 1 om 2 AN A SEE S SR SR SR A e % e w e




Page 56

HEATI—IKIT

’»

NOTE: Before you start the wiring in the following
steps, look ahead to the under-chassis photograph on
Page 93. Observe how wires are routed down the
center of the chassis and are then bound together by
ties to form a cable. As an aid in forming a neat cable,
you can mark the main wiring guide lines on the
underside of the chassis with a magic marker or china
marking pencil. Then follow these guide lines when
routing the individual wires.

Refer to Pictorial 4-10 (Illustration Booklet, Page 8) for
the following steps.

(~#) Route the twisted green and brown wires from
grommet AL between grommet AH and grom-
met AK. Refer to Detail 4-10A and connect one
of the brown wires to lug 1 (NS) and the other
brown wire to lug 3 (NS) of terminal strip P.

Detail 4-10A

(\/f C22: Connect a .02 uF ceramic capacitor be-
tween terminal strip P lugs 1 (NS) and 2 (NS).

( -/)I C23: Connect a .02 uF ceramic capacitor be-
tween terminal strip P lugs 3 (NS) and 2 (S-2) of

terminal strip P.

( ,/f Connect the green wire from grommet AL to
terminal strip B lug 1 (NS).

Connect the transformer leads from grommet AK as

CRIMP
AND

SOLDER
Y / CRIMP AROUND WIRE
«~" AFTER SOLDER COOLS

MALE N
CONNECTOR PIN

N

Detail 4-10B

(A4 Prepare the following large stranded wires:
13-1/2" black
7" white

(\/ﬂ Refer to Detail 4-10B and install male connector
pins (#432-862) on one end of each of the pre-
pared wires.

NOTE: When you insert the male connector pins into
the holes of socket Y, in the following steps, be sure to
insert the pins into the correct holes. These pins are
almost impossible to remove once they lock into
place.

(~J Push the male connector pin on the end of the
13-1/2" black wire into socket Y hole 1 until it
locks in place. Connect the free end of this wire
to double solder lug AW (NS). Make a secure
mechanical connection as shown in inset draw-
ing #1 on the Pictorial.

( \/ﬂ Push the male connector pin on the end of the 7"
white wire into socket Y hole 4 until it locks in
place. Connect the free end of this wire to ter-
minal strip AE lug 3 (5-2). Make a secure
mechanical connection.

('/] Prepare the following large stranded wires:

RS 13-1/2" red 14" white
follows:
13-1/2" black 15" red
Lead Connect to /
o ;
Install male connector pins (#432-862) on one
4" Red Terminal strip BT, lug 3 . (~ .
(- trip BT, lug 3 (NS) end of each of the prepared wires. Use the same
_ prep
(4 . 3-1/2"Red  Terminal strip BT, lug 4 (NS). procedure as before.
(»}  Black-green  Terminal strip AE, lug 3 (NS).
O v v % 1 (INCHES) 2 3 4 S (] 7
| /e, 38 508 700 [, | a1 ] | ] L .1 ] [ B | | 1 ] ! ] L
bt ey 7 + v - bt I I s
0 s 1 (CM)Y 2 3 4 S -] 7 8 ° 10 " "” 12 14 15 15 17




- v
SO N 1/ Page 57

= g HIEATHKIT: - -
CONNECTOR ( )} 14" white from socket Y hole 3 to switch AN lug
TAB 5.
CRIMP OVER
INSULATION / .
ONLY ( ) 15"redfrom socketY hole6 toswitch ANlugé.

=4 ( '} Preparea 2”length of black hookup (solid) wire.
c RFIAN.\ P AND

SULDER ( ) Connect the 2” black wire between terminal
SLEEVING strip BT lugs 3 (S-2) and 1 (NS).

PUSH SLEEVING e R ( ) Connect the yellow hookup wire coming from
OVER ¥ grommet T to phono socket U lug 1 (NS).

@ CONNECTOR -
o/ , ( )} Connectthe orange wire coming from grommet
N T to terminal strip BT lug 2 (NS).

N Refer to Detail 4-10C for the next three steps.

( )} Preparea4”length of largeblack stranded wire.

- ( ) Install one of the connector tabs onto one end of
Detail 4-10C the 4" large black stranded wire (S-1).

( )} Refer to Detail 4-10C and prepare the free ends ( ) Cut a 1” piece of large black heat-shrinkable
of the four wires as follows: sleeving. Shrink the sleeving over the end of the

connector on the 4” wire.
1. Cut four 1" lengths of large black (heat

shrinkable) sleeving. Place a length of sleev- Refer to Pictorial 4-10 (Illustration Booklet, Page 8) for
ing on each wire. the following steps.
2. Crimp and solder a connector tab (#432- ( ) Push the connector tab from the preceding step
137) onto the free end of each wire as shown onto switch Z lug 3. Connect the other end of
in Part A. this wire to double lug AW (NS]).
3. Slide the sleeving down until it is onto the
top of the connector. With a match or other () Connect the black lead coming from grommet
heat source, shrink the sleeving onto each AK to double lug AW (NS). Make a secure
connector as shown in Part B, _ mechanical connection.
NOTE: When you connect each of the four prepared ( ) Locate the shielded.cal?le coming from grom-
wires, in the the following steps, first push the male met ,.I., the end of which is prepared as shown in
connector pin on the wire into the indicated hole of D(ftall 4'1.0D' Connect the center .conductor of
socket ¥ {unti) it Yocks in place). Then push the con- this coaxial cable to terminal strip AG lug 1
nector tab on the other end of the wire onto the indi- #(NS). Connect the shield lead to lug 2 (S-1).
cated lug of switch AN, ?IIOTEFLBe sure this is the cable coming from
ilter FL1.

Connect the four prepared wires as follows:
SHIELDED CABLE

FROM "T"
( )} 13-1/2" red from socket Y hole 2 to switch AN —— (" —y
lug 1. EM v - )
el \
SHIELD

( ) 13-1/2"black from socket Y hole 5 to switch AN SHIEL
lug 2. Detail 4-10D




=g HEATHKIT

/ e
_ ek
Page 58 \7\500 ]
13-1/2
2-3/8" | 1-7/8"
___1,._,| ——Il/Z" /2"

/QAND AND
-~ R o SOLDER e %
ug\

©
A

END B

NOTE: KEEP FLATS DOWN
ONTO WORK SURFACE

Refer to Detail 4-10E for the next six steps.

( ) 1. Refer to Part A of the Detail and prepare a
13-1/2" length of RG-8/U coaxial cable as
shown. Tin the exposed braid at each end,
being careful not to melt the inner insulation.

Locate two cable clamps (#207-8). Refer to
Part B of the Detail and on the inside and on
top of the curved portion of each clamp,
thoroughly sand each clamp to remove the
outer coating. Apply a good coating of solder
to both the inside and outside of the sanded
clamp (only the curved portion}.

()2

Slightly squeeze the curved portion of both
clamps to form a symmetrical half-circle.

()3

NOTE: Carefully study Part C of Detail 4-10E a

I
d at nedAd D
up

cable. When you install the clamps, both of them must
fit over the tinned cable braid, and the flat on each of
them must be flat against the top of your work surface.

( ) 4. Install and solder a cable clamp onto end A of
the 13-1/2" shielded cable exactly as shown in
Part C of the Detail.

Similarly, install and solder the other cable
clamp on end B of the cable.

()5

. Refer to Part D of Detail 4-10E and form the
inner lead at end A of the shielded cable as
shown.

Refer to Detail 4-10F for the next two steps.

( ) Atend A of the RG-8/U coaxial cable, connect

the inner lead to relay K1 lug 8 (5-1).

/7

N
w 6-32 NUT

'C[‘: #6 LOCKWASHER

/

) ===
LI .

Detail 4-10F

Secure the cable clamp at cable end A to the end
of the screw at G with a #6 lockwasher and a
6-32 nut.

()

( ) RefertoDetail 4-10G and, at cable end B, solder
the inner lead to coaxial jack A (S-1). Then
secure the cable clamp to the top of the 5/16"

tapped spacer at B with a #6 lockwasher and

6-32 x 3/16" screw as shown.

Refer to Pictorial 4-11 (Illustration Booklet, Page 8) for
the following steps.

( ) Cut three 1" pieces of large black (heat-

ti iti fil lampsat end A a of the YT TR I DR .

the position ol the clamps at ena /i and at ci Ol uie shrinkabie) sieevmg.

o v, % % 1 (INCHES) 2 3 4 S [ 7
[, s/8ysm8 78] ) | , | | [ ' 1 i N ] 1 | I | |
e ——— =77 1 r . . 1] T— 1 T T T T 7
(o] S 1 (CM) 2 3 4 S -] 7 -] 1] 10 1 12 13 14 18 18 17




{'Bc)ck l—{'fr

Page 59

/

6-32 x 3/16"
SCREW
|

(J_a #6 LOCKWASHER

)

U e \\

AN
AN

} Prepare the following lengths of large black
stranded wire:

4-1/2"
13-1/2"
13-1/2"

} Install a connector tab (#432-137) and a 1"
sleeve on one end of sach of the three wires.
Shrink the sleeve onto the wires and connectors

as in a previous step.

} Push the tab on the 4-1/2" wire onto switch AN
lug 4. :

} Push the connector tab on one of the 13-1/2"
wires onto switch Z lug 1.

} Push the connector tab on the other 13-1/2" wire
onto switch Z lug 2.

) Preparea 12-1/2" length of large black stranded
wire.

) Connect the free end of the black-yellow wire
coming from grommet AK and one end of the
12-1/2" wire prepared in the preceding step to

one tab connector (S-2). Then push this connec-

tor tab onto switch AN lug 3.

( ) Connect the free end of the black-red lead com-
ing from grommet AK and the free end of the
black wire coming from lug 4 of switch AN to
one tab connector (S-2}. Push this tab onto

switch Z lug 4.

The free ends of the “tabbed” wires prepared in the
preceding steps will be connected later.

( ) D16: Refer to the Detail 4-11A (Illustration
Booklet, Page 8) and connect a 1IN2071 diode
(#57-27) between terminal strip BT lugs 4 (S-2)
and 5 (NS). Be sure to position the banded end
as shown in Pictorial 4-11.

( ) R5:Connecta 27 k) (red-violet-orange) resistor
between terminal strip BT lugs 1 (NS) and 2
(NS).

( ) Cuttwo 1/2" pieces of small black sleeving.

( ) R4:Placea 1/2" piece of sleeving on each lead of
a 27 k) (red-violet-orange) resistor. Then con-
nect the resistor between terminal strip BT lugs
2 (S-3) and 5 (NS).

Detail 4-11B

( ) C4:Refer to Detail 4-11B and connect the posi-
tive (+) lead of a 20 uF electrolytic capacitor to
terminal strip BT lug 5 (NS). Connect the other
lead to lug 1 (S-3).

coming from

( ) Connect the black stranded wi
6 (S-1).

re
-grommet AL to relay K1 lug 6 (S
( ) Prepare a 2” and an 8-1/2" red wire.

( ) Connect a 2" red wire between relay K1 lugs 3
(NS} and 11 (S-1).

( ) Connect an 8-1/2" length of red wire from ter-
minal strip BT lug 5(S-4) torelay K1lug 3 (NS).

S



Page 60

/

() Refer to Detail 4-11C and form a 7/8" length of @/} RFCS5: Connect 2 1 mH RF choke (#45-4) from
medium bare wire as shown. tube socket N lug 4 (S-2) to solder lug M2 (S-2)

7

('/ ) Connect the bare wire between relay K1 lugs 1 (\A C54: Connec
(S-1) and 2 (S-1). i

(D1 4s

a .02 uF ceramic capacitor be-
Rlug 1(NS)and lug 2 (NS).

—_—

Connect one lead of a 1000 (brown-black-red)

RefertoPic.:torial 4-12 (llustration Booklet, Page 9) for hie 1\';:1;;;; between terminal 's't‘ip B lugs 2 (S-2)
the following steps. and 3 (NS).
{/] Connect the green-yellow transformer lead (/4 D17:Connect the banded lead of a 1N191 diode
from grommet AH to relay K1 lug 9 (NS). (#56-26, brown-white-brown) to terminal strip
- j') Prepare a 13" length of small blue wire B lug 1 (S-3). Connect the other lead to lug 3
: (NS).

(‘/ Connect the 13" blue wire from relay K1 lug 10 (,\/ R24: Connect one lead of a 68 kQ (blue-gray-

(S-1) to phono socket X lug 1 (NS). orange) 1 watt resistor to terminal strip B lug 3

(S-3). Hook the other lead of thisresistor around
a fr coaxial connector A as shown in inset drawing
and 2 (NS). 1 of Pictorial 4-12 (S8-1).

( o) C52: Conn

ne a N2 ..R ror a
between phono socket X lugs 1 (S-2

yatd o
L Ud Ml LULal

(v{ C53: Connect a .02 uF ceramic capacitor from (\A Refer to Detail 4-12A and form a 3" length of
phono socket U lug 1 (S-2) to phono socket X medium bare wire as shown. The hook should
lug 2 (S-2). be just large enough to fit around another piece

of the same size of bare wire.

Connect 115 pF mica capacitors (#20-124) to tube
socket lugs as follows:

Tube Socket Connect to ‘l= 3" =l'
and Lug -3
CMALL /'J
(/) C26: Socket D, lug 4 (S-1)  Solder lug E (5-1}. HOOK ™
. 1-1/4"
(\/{ C19: Socket D, lug 3 (S-1)  Solder lug C1 (NS). _/i_ '—']
(,_/) C16: Socket D, lug 2 (NS) Solder lug C2 (S-1). 118——“ “7
(/] C28: Socket N, lug 3 (S-1)  Solder lug M2 (NS). 112"
(/) C31:Socket N, lug 4 (NS)  Solder lug M1 (S-1). SMALL___, l
(\/5 C27: Socket N, lug 2 (S-1)  Terminal strip P,
eyelet of lug 2 (S-1). * Detail 4-12A

*NOTE: Form the leads of C27 so the body of the
capacitor is close to the under side of the chassis.




Page 61

= g FIE ATHKIT?

(\/) Refer to Detail 4-12B and connect the hook on .
.- v p o S 1 . 0 LR N P = R jo——— 1" jo———— 2''——————f
the end of the formed wire through hole S to . e1/2 1—e r_m..
switch CZ, wafer B lug 6 (S-4). Connect the ‘P T
other end of this wire to relay K1 lug 5 (S-1) as :

shown in the Pictorial. 0 SOLDER 0
P— /’—’,ro RELAY

( ﬂ \) PUSH BACK THE SHIELD. THEN MAKE AN OPENING IN
A THE SHIELD AND BEND OVER AS SHOWN.PICK OUT

/r"’]\/ THE INNER LEAD.

TAKING CARE NOT TO CUT THE QUTER SHIELD OF
VERY THIN WIRES,REMOVE THE OUTER INSULATION,
- N /

N 7

LUG 6
SWITCH
¢ ) WAFER B
A 7 4
Detail 4-12B &
REMOVE THE INNER INSULATION AND STRETCH OUT
THE SHIELD. APPLY A SMALL AMOUNT OF SOLDER T0
. ; THE END OF THE SHIELD AND THE INNER LEAD.USE
( «]/ RFC6: Refer to Detail 4-12C and connect one ONLY ENOUGH HEAT FOR THE SOLDER 10 FLOW.
lead of a 1 mH RF choke (#45-4) to solder lug
CH (S-1). Wind the other lead around the bare SOLDER
wira eoming from relav K1 lug 5 {Q 1\ Position

WITEe COILIE Gk iTiay L iUy S OsI104 L

i i
the choke parallel to the chassm w1th a clear- \
ance of approximately 1/2". &
N
AN

Detail 4-12D
T R iLIA Y Eﬁ
|G
© 5

/IJ@

jj? Refer to Detail 4-12D for the next two steps.

(«/) Prepare an 11-1/2" length of RG-58A/U coaxial
cable. Tin the shield braid on end B. Use a
’5 minimum amount of heat to avoid melting the

AN,
=)
hox

inner insulation.

L

@@%
5
23
o
:

() AtendB of the 11-1/2" cable, connect the center

= conductor to relay K1 lug 7 (S-1).
@ RFC
il (/) Locate the remaining coaxial cable coming
@w from grommet T. Connect the center conductor
SOLDER of this cable to relay K1 lug 4 (S-1). Be sure this
Detail 4-12C lead does not touch any other lug of the relay.

NOTE: This is the cable coming from switch CZ,
wafer A lug 7.

O v w3 1 (INCHES) 2 3 4 5 6 7
|”°1“’°l°’°L7’°| S SO R P T R S R |- | ] ] | | ST R T N T B
| AAMAARARE T T v T T T M T T T v T N ! M 1 ' | T L

0 5 1 (CMm) 2 3 4 5 8 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 168 17




SOLDER
A

Dafa
1\cfcf to Det.

)
&
—

+yarm N

{WO pTe e
Bend the solder lug back ov

and solder. Use

amount of heat.

( \/{ Connect the center conductor at the free end of

the coaxial cable r‘nm}na from rp]av K1 ll_l_g 7 to

the center conductor of coaxial ]ack L (S-1).
Connect the shield wires to phono socket U lug

JL1LiiGuL [s2 8 23 ©o 1D il 9

2 (S-1).
(\/5 Cut two 1/4" pieces of small black sleeving.

(J] t both leads of a 100 k) resistor (brown-
Ia k-yellow) to 1/2".

(.\/{ R27: Place a 1/4" sleeve on each resistor lead.
Then connect the 100 k) resistor between relay
K1 lugs 9 (S-2) and 3 (S-3) as shown in inset
drawing 2 of the Pictorial.

Refer to Pictorial 4-13 (Illustration Booklet, Page 9) for
the following steps.

CIRCUIT

BREAKER Detail 4-13A

Refer to Detail 4-13A for the following three steps.

( ) Remove a knurled nut from each of the two
circuit breakers (#65-28).

=g I EATHKIT

(/) Position the face of each hexagonal nut 1/4"
from the end of the mounting bushing.

( ! ) CB1:Mount a circuit breaker on the chassis rear
apron at AB. Use the knurled nut provided

T T T +3

NOTE: For convenience in v‘vhiug pumuuu the
solder lugs to provide the maximum distance

LTI TSI D,
Detween e Cnassis « ud Lhc 1Ugs.

cuit breaker at AA.

NOTE: In the following steps, you 'II connect the
ear -1 t

fan motor. Be careful not to tear the m
their plastic frame.

(-) Route one of the fan motor leads to terminal

S[I‘lp AE as shown. Connect the prepar red lead to
lug 2 of terminal strip AE (NS).

(- ) Locate the remaining medium black stranded
wire. Cut the wire to 8-1/2" and remove 1/4”" of
insulation from one end of the wire.

() Twist together (clockwise) the bare end of the
black wire and the bare end of the fan motor
lead. Then twist the wire nut clockwise onto the
wire ends until it is tight. Make sure there are no
bare wires exposed around the wire nut.

FAN MOTOR
LEAD
WIRE
NUT
BLACK
WIRE

(-) Refer to Pictorial 4-13 and route the black wire
to lug AW. Then cut the wire to the proper
length. Prepare the wire end and then connect it
to double lug AW (S-4).




Page 63

= g IEATHKIT"

NOTE: Make secure mechanical connections in each
wiring step on this page.

Connect the wires from switches AN and Z as follows.
If necessary, wrap a wire securely around a lug.

Wire Coming from Connect to
?

() Lug 3, Lug 2, terminal
switch AN strip AE (S-2).

(+/) Lugt, Lug 1, circuit
switch Z breaker AB (S-1).

(J) Lug 2, Lug 1, circuit
switch Z breaker AA (S-1).

() Prepare a 3-1/2" and a 4" large black stranded o
wire by cutting to length and removing 3/8” of Detail 4-13C
insulation from each end of each wire.

() Refer to Detail 4-13C and place the strain relief

! on the line cord just beyond the split portion of
strip AE lug 4 (S-1). Connect the other end of the cord, as shown. Use a pair of gas pliers to

this wire to circuit br e.;ake.r AB lug 2 (NS). Use compress the strain relief, and then insert it into
the hole next to the circuit breaker body. hole AC from the outside of the chassis.

(~.) Connect one end of the 3-1/2" wire to terminal

(J In the same manner, connect tne. 4 wire irom () Connect the green line cord wire to solder lug
terminal strip AE lug 1 (S-1) to circuit breaker AX (S-1).

AA lug 2 (NS).
A Connect one line cord lead to lug 2 of circuit
(9 Refer to Detail 4-13B and prepare the .end of .the (7 breaker AB (NS). 8
line cord as shown. Remove 3/8" of insulation

from the end of each of the three leads. Meilt a (/'T; Connect the other line cord lead to lug 2 of
small amount of solder on the end of each. circuit breaker AA (NS).

(< Cl: Connect a .005 uF (#21-72) ceramic
capacitor from the solder lug at AE (NS} to cir-
cuit breaker AB lug 2 (S-3).

(~) C2: Connect a .005 uF (#21-72) ceramic

capacitor from the solder lug at AE (S-2) to
CL(')’;% // circuit breaker AA lug 2 (S-3).

A f—
IMPORTANT: Recheck all the wiring steps on this
) page; work each wire connection with pliers to be
318 certain that all the wires and leads at each connection
f are firmly soldered. Reheat any doubtful connection
3/8" and add a little more solder if necessary.

kN /T~ Detail 4-13B

O v o 3y 1 (INCHES) 2 3 4 5 6 7
| e 3 s 28] ) [ ) ] T ! [ | .
| AAAASARAMA ERN AN B T T 7 T 7 T T T T ' T ' T T I T | T T T L T 7

o s 1 (CM) 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 18 17




Page 64

e I EATHKIT

e

11/ —

0 -
QPENING

A

=

@

o
/4

Detail 4-13D
Refer to Detail 4-13D for the following steps.

(/) PartA.Cuta1-1/2"length of medium bare wire.

( j) Part B. On each end of the bare wire, form aloop
having an inside diameter of approximately
1/8". Adjust the size of the loops so they will just
slide onto the tinned end of one of the large
green transformer leads from hole AH.

(v] PartC. Bend the two wire loops up as shown.

(~) Part D. Pass the formed wire through lug 1 of
terminal strip P.

(\/] Form another bare wire in the same manner,
except pass this wire through lug 3 of terminal

]

/)

o)

Refer to Detail 4-13FE and position the wire

]nnnc at ]no 1 nf ﬂ'\n fprmlnn] strin so H-\nv nonint
i P s LYy puLiLt

up away from the chassis. Then insert the end of
the 6-1/2" green lead from hole AH all the way
into the wire loop. Be careful to keep the two
wire loops equally distant from the terminal
strip solder lug. Then use pliers to compress the
wire loop on the green wire. Solder the green
lead to the wire loop and the wire loop to the
solder lug, but be sure to keep the other wire
loop free of solder. Alsosolder the lead from the
.02 uF disc capacitor and the brown wire to lug

1 at this time.

Repeat the preceding step at lug 3 of terminal
strip P for the 5-3/4" green lead.

vl
—
1-1/4

Detail 4-13F

(\/{ Refer to Detail 4-13F and form two 1-1/2"

(7

lengths of medium bare wire. Then, fit one wire
from lug 1 of tube socket D (S-1) to lug 5 of tube
socket N (NS).

Fit the other 1-1/2" wire from lug 5 of tube
socket D (S-1) to lug 1 of tube socket N (NS).

(«J C21: Connect a .02 uF disc capacitor between

tube socket N lugs 5 (S-2) and 1 (NS).

(=¥ C32: Connect a .01 uF (#21-70) disc capacitor

from tube socket N lug 1 (S-3) to terminal strip

strip P.
P AG lug 1 (S-2).
1
-~ \ . £ ADI A\/WIRE LoOP
10. 3uH RF CHOKE
WIRE LOOP  yepp this LoOP l ]
FREE OF SOLDER
GRN
7 d .
/ Detail 4-13G
Dﬁtail 4-13E W
O % % % 1 (INCHES) 2 3 4 5
IATCIATRILY NS SN S ISV EPUN T ST B EUUTI S S S ' A
{TrTTTTTT ﬁ T T T T T T T T T T T T L Y - Y T T 1]’, 1'.. 1]‘ 1|- Y ,In — 11; T

n - 4 - a = - 7
v he 1 {CM) 2 3 4 S -3 7




B Y HEATEIKITS -

Page 65

(x// Refer to Detail 4-13G and fit the 10.3 uH RF

ad
choke {#45-78; sothe twoshort leads at one end

fit into the two wire loops on terminal strip P. At
the other end of the choke, form the two leads so
they loop around the bare wire filament leads

cacch Nala ot +h
hetween the two tubes as shown. Make sure the

RF choke leads clear the chassis by at least 1/8".
Qn]r‘ er the four RF choke leadg carefully ag

LA TL ULT AL AN CALURT  1TGUS -uul.uxx_y

these leads carry heavy current.

INSIDE OF
REAR APRON

~710- 32 WING NUT

3/4" FLAT WASHERS
10-32 NUT

#10 LOCKWASHER

S 1032410
SCREW
Detail 4-13H
\/,/ Refer to Detail 4-13H and install the ground
post at K on the chassis rear apron. Use a 10-32

X 1" screw, two #10 lockwashers, a 10-32 nut,
two 3/4" flat washers, and a 10-32 wing nut.

Refer to Detail 4-14 A and install an angle brac],(’j
et (#204-1041) on the chassisat AS and AT. U;e

6-32 x 3/8" flat head hardware. ,I
i

6-32 x3/8"
FLAT HEAD

é#e LOCKWASHER
6-32 NUT

<
=
—
=]
o
=
@
V2]
=+
=)
@
g
s+
=]
=]
s)
=]
o
=]
2
>3]
=
—
=
@
Q
o
=
[¢]
-
[>+]
=]
o
],
[¢2]

Refer to Detail 4-14B and pass a cable tie
(#354 -5) around all of the wires at each of the

v mairte chAacie 1 e | .

N +L
SiX PULLILWL di1UWIL 111 Lllt} rlblUl 1al lU 101111 d J.I.Udl

cable. Equalize any slack in each wire between

xa n 111l annh ~Ankla #4314
the ends of the wire. Then piill 8ach caole tie

snug and clip off the excess length of the tie.

CLIP OFF
EXCESS

ﬁ_"

CABLE
TIE

2.~

e 4
.

ANWWWANANY

Detail 4-14B

s
R,
—— .., -
e e et o et T —

120-240 VOLT WIRING

NOTE: Before you perform the next two steps, we
suggest that you read ‘“Power Considerations” on
Page 74.

This Amplifier can be operated from 120 or 240 volts,
50/60 Hertz, alternating current.

Make the proper connections on terminal strip AE for
the supply voltage you will use. Refer to the inset
drawing of Pictorial 4-14 and perform one of the fol-
lowing steps, depending on the line voltage to be

used.
[2€

-For 120 VAC operation, connect a 1-3/8
medium bare wire between terminals 1 and 2
and another bare wire between terminals 3 and
4 of terminal strip AE.

—_—
—

For 240 VAC operation, connect a 1-3/8”

- haot. 1 2 d2
medium bare wire between terminals 2 and 3

terminal strip AE.

—~




Page 66

HEJ&THKIT

PICTORIAL 4-15

?1/4’/2 Yy 1

(INCHES) 2 3 4 -] 6 7
1/8 3(8 | °’°L7’°| P R R A R B R PR BN TN B | ] ] L [ | ] [ |

prrtrrerr; T R B s o e ) E S B s s e ey ( T { bty T 1

0 5 1 (CM) 2 3 4 5 8 7 8 (-] 10 " 1”2 12 14 8 0 17




= g EATHKIT®

@ 6-32x3/16" SCREW

@#6 SOLDER LUG .

/o\
% W
W PLATE CAP
PN
/‘ AN
7
/

25

PLATE
CONNECTOR

FINAL TUBE

~

avy

Detail 4-15A

FINAL TOP-CHASSIS WIRING

Refer to Pictorial 4-15 for the following steps.

Refer to Detail 4-15A fo

()

—
<
Ro—

—-—a

he following three steps.

Loosely install a #6 solder lug on the top end of
each plate connector (#260-12) with a 6-32 X
3/16" screw.
a6-32 X 3/16
connector.

U'J

tart
plate
Place each plate connector on the plate cap of a

final tube (3-500Z) and tighten the screw on the
side of each connector.

V1, V2: Place a final tube in each tube socket.
CAUTION: Use extreme care when youinstall a
final tube (3-500Z). Without rocking, gently
push the tube into its socket. Too much pres-

sure or lateral force (from rocking) may crack
the olace heade around the cockst plnc and

1T BIUSS UTGUS diURLI AT SUYULRUL 1115, Gaiu

damage the tube. Heath Company cannot be
held resnonsible for any damage sustained

22aTAN LTOpULIsIUNT 1S Qas MOQULCRT SusiaiiliTa

through improper installation.

éx

’HH)’

Page 67

PARASITIC
CHOKE

/\

'/W’

Detail 4-15B

NOTE: When you install parasitic chokes in the fol-
lowing steps, center the chokes between the solder

lugs.

(-7

(g

W

Cut each lead of the two parasitic chokes (#45-
53) to a length of 7/8".

PC2: Refer to Detail 4-15B and install a parasitic
choke from solder lug DJ (S-1) to solder lug DK
(NS). Note that the lead of the parasitic choke
extends through solder lug DK for approxi-
mately 3/8". Leave this lead straight as shownin
the Detail.

PC1: Install the remaining parasitic choke from

solder lug DL (S-1) to solder lug DK (NS).

Tighten the screws in the tops of the two plate
connectors.

Refer to Detail 4-15C and open up the ends of a
3" length of metal braid with a pencil. (Note that
the metal braid is actually flattened tubular
braid.) Push one end onto the 3/8" projecting
end of parasitic choke PC2 (S-3). Push the other
end over the solder lug on capacitor C29 (S-1).

PENCIL OR
SMALL
SCREWDRIVER

METAL
BRAID

Detail 4-15C




Page 68

g I EATHKIT

PREPARE ONE END AS SHOWN.

1"
T 5/8" 4-‘

& - =

TAKING CARE NOT TO NICK THE OUTER SHIELD OF
WIRES, REMOVE THE OUTER INSULATION,

L= =

ABOVE

PUSH THE SHIELD BACK AS FAR AS IT WiLL GO AND
REMQOVE THE SPECIFIED LENGTH OF INSULATION
FROM THE INNER LEAD.

PICTORIAL 4-16

CABLE PREPARATION

() Cutalength of RG-58A/U coaxial cable which PLACE THE PHONO PLUG ON THE CABLE FIRMLY
will conveniently reach from the output of your AGAINST THE INNER INSULATION. SOLDER THE
exciter to the RF Input connector on the rear INNER LEAD.
panel of the Amplifier (4’ maximum recom-

TRIM
mended).
)
) , o L . e SOLDER
( ) Refer toPictorial 4-16 and install a coaxial plug QL N
(#438-9) and a coaxial plug insert (#438-12) on
one end of the coaxial cable. PUSH THE SHIELD UP ON THE BASE OF THE PLUG,

TRIM AND SOLDER, THEN TRIM THE INNER LEAD
FROM TRHE TIP.

( ) On the other end of the coaxial cable, install a
connector .(not furn.ishe(p which w.iLII mgtetwith PICTORIAL 4-17
the output connector ol your excIter. Reier to
Pictorial 4-16 or Pictorial 4-17, as appropriate.

Lay the cable aside for use later.

o] Y Y% 3, I (NCHES) 2 3 4 5 6
1/8 a/e l 5/8 7/8
" | O N | . . R . . R R
b e L L ' 'l e lT A ,]] — [ " .Yl '. ] II i | L L -
O 85 1 (M) 2 3 4 s s 7 [} 9 10 " 12 13 14 15 18 17

~




= Y- EATIHKIT®

Page 69

(o

2 K W LINEAR AMPLIFIER

SENSITIVITY

T 1
REL PWER.

GRID -\ I Yl L4

Start a single setscrew into each of the two small

® [ == (- ° )
PICTORIAL 4-18
KNOB INSTALLATION
Refer to Pictorial 4-18 for the following steps.
()} Refer to Detail 4-18A and start two 8-32 X 1/4"
setscrews into each of the three large knobs. ﬁ—i_EaTzséém —f

knobs.

()} Turn the shafts of the Tune and Load capacitors
so the plates are fully meshed.

( ) Turn the three other shafts fully coun-
terclockwise.

( ) Install the knobs on the shafts so the index
marks are positioned as shown in the Pictorial,
and tighten the setscrews.

Detail 4-18A




Page 70

)

i @-BLK G RN

®sLx RED‘ 1720}
e
RED

REAR
CONNECTOR =

BLK—U
lBLK-YEL—@ -
\ veL-¥3) @ 8Ly /

OF
cTo

T

N

BEVELS 167
)

g

=g I EATHKIT

HYV
TRANSFORMER

7-1/4" CLEA
§LEEV|NG

/L

e

-

!!“u"\IIUIIm ,,,,,,, -

L
= _—=

J‘
&)
~

PICTORIAL 4-19

HIGH VOLTAGE (HV) TRANSFORMER IN-
STALLATION

Refer to Pictorial 4-19 for the following steps.

(=3} Cut the following HV transformer leads to 7.
Measure the leads from the point where they
exit the transformer. Do not shorten the red and
red-yellow leads.

Black Black-Green

Black-Yellow Black-Red

Yellow Blue

Remove 1/4" of insulation from the end of each
of the 7" long transformer leads. Then twist the
fine wire strands together and melt a 8
amount of solder on each bared end.

&)

CRIMP
AND
SOLDER

CRIMP AROUND WIRE
" AFTER SOLDER COOLS

FEMALE
CONNECTOR PIN

(/) RefertoDetail 4-19A and install female connec-
tor pins (#432-982) on one end of each of the 7"
long transformer leads. Do not install connec-
tors on the red and red-yellow transformer
leads.

Position the plug shell as shown in the Pictorial (note
the position of the slots and beveled corners). Then
push the connector pins on the transformer leads into
the holes of the plug shell as follows. Make sure each
pin locks into place.

(’/] Black into hole 1.

() Black-yellow into hole 2.
() Yellow into hole 3.

(/) Black-green into hole 4.
(/) Black-red into hole 5.

(- ) Blue into hole 6.

NOTE: Be sure to use the small clear sleeving in the
next step.

(L,/] Pass a 7-1/4" length of small clear sleeving over
the red and the red-yellow leads coming from
the HV transformer. Slide the sleeving on the
leads as far as it will go.

('/{ Cut off the red-yellow lead 1/2” beyond the end

of the sleeving. Remove 1/4" of insulation. Do

not shorten the red transformer lead.




= I EATEHIKIT:
BACKING
PAP
T,
VTRANSFORMER

MOUNTING PLATE

Detail 4-20A

Refer to Pictorial 4-20 (Illustration Booklet, Page 10)

~rariemcy abora

for the following steps.

{(~) Cuttwo 4" lengths of double-sided sticky tape.

(] Carefully peel the backing paper from one side
of each length of tape. Refer to Detail 4-20A and
press a length of tape on each of the transformer
mounting plates as shown. Then carefully peel
the backing paper from the other side of the

tape.

Refer to Detail 4-20B (Illustration Booklet, Page
11) and press the transformer mounting plates
to the bottom of the chassis as shown. Make sure
the ch

tha nute line nn with the halec in accig
A0 LiidD 515,

LG 1IULO 11110 U VWAL LU XIULIUO 111

NOTE: When you perform the next step, use the
length of large clear sleeving to hold the 10-32 screws
until you get them started. (See the inset drawing on
the Pictorial).

Page 71

('/{ T1: Refer to Detail 4-20B (Illustration Booklet,
Page 11) and mount the HV transformer to the
chassis. Be sure to mount the transformer so the
leads are positioned as shown. Use four 10-32 x
1/2" screws.

pl
'
-~
.
_]
-n
D
-]
3
"
-l
-+
:"

nn en,

Ull UL, « & 2ATEL PSS

possible.

n

as far a

Route the remaining two transformer wires as
shown in the Pictorial. Then connect the red-
yellow lead to the positive lug of capacitor C14
(S-3).

NOTE:In the following steps, if solder on the bare end
of the red lead prevents it from entering hole D of the
circuit board, carefully cut off just enough of the sol-
dered lead end to allow it to fit into the hole. Be
careful not to cut the lead too short.

/ _______ YIS o

(\/J Connect thered lead coming from the HV trans-
former to circuit board hole D (S-1). Reach in
between the circuit board and the capacitor
bracket to solder this connection. Make sure
this connection is well soldered.

This completes the ““Step-by-Step Assembly”’ section.
Carefully inspect all connections for loose wires or
unsoldered connections. Remove any wire clippings
or solder splashes. Then proceed to ‘“Test and Final
Assembly.”

O Y v % 1 (INCHES) 2 3 4 S 6 7
[ ve, ””l"””L””L R P S PR ST AP S R N { | ] | [ | - ] N B
et T I = e — bty
[o] S 1 (CM) 2 3 4 5 L] 7 8 9 10 " 12 13 14 15 18 17



|

Page 72

TEST AND FINAL AS

’\{.Mo‘-‘ <« pefer Yo anpers

Theinput coils are factory adjusted and do not require
any further alignment.

The brass spring and the metal spacer form a safety
“interlock” which grounds the high voltage power
supply and removes the high voltage from points
which are exposed when the perforated cover is re-
moved.

Refer tothe chassis photographs for thelocation of the
interlock and the resistance test points.

RESISTANCE CHECK

( ) IMPORTANT: Refer to Pictorial 5-1, pushdown
the brass spring of the interlock, and temporar-
ily insert a rubber foot between the brass spring
and the metal spacer. If you fail to do this, the
high voltage circuit will be short-circuited, you
will be unable to obtain a plate connector resis-
tance reading, and damage will result if power
is applied.

( ) The resistance between the plate connectors
and the chassis should measure approximately
200 k) after the meter stabilizes.

( ) Theresistance between lugs 2, 3, and 4 of each

tube socket and the chassis (Pictorial 4-14 II-
lustration Booklet, Page 10) should measure
approximately 20 ().

= g EATHKIT

Pak ni W4

-7

MBL

PICTORIAL 5-1

If any difficulty is encountered in obtaining either of
these resistance readings, refer to the “In Case of
Difficulty” section of the Manual on Page 82.

( ) Remove the rubber foot from the interlock.




= JHEATHKIT®
e ———

]iﬂi\k 6

)
oy

Refer to Pictorial 5-2 (I1lustration Booklet, Page 11) for
the following steps.

( ) Refer to Detail 5-2A and install the right side
panel. Use #6 x 3/8" sheet metal screws along
the lower edge, 6-32 x 3/8"” hardware at EG and
FA. CAUTION: After the panel is installed,
check to make sure there is at least 1/4” clear-
ance between the point of the sheet metal screw
and any connections to the positive (+) lug of
filter capacitor C10. (See Pictorial 4-7, Illustra-
tion Booklet, Page 7).

As shown in the Pictorial, place the perforated
top cover (#205-724) on the top of the Amplifier
with the lip against the front panel pointing
down. Align the mounting screw holes. Then
mark the holein the cover whichisdirectly over
that portion of the brass spring which protrudes
beyond the metal spacer.

Refer to Detail 5-2B and install a 6-32 x 1-1/4"
tapped phenolic spacer (#255-39) on the un-
derside of the perforated cover at the marked

hole. Use a 6-32 x 3/8" screw.

@

7 #6-32 x 3/8" SCREW

‘1

e 1 f |

%
0,

08y
%04¢

(

(

oUoUC
4////////:00

”‘e 32 NUT
#e TLOCKWASHER

050¢

0,0

040
Oo/
G

0
#6 x3/8" SHEET METAL

)

)

Page 73

D S

e
Y

% D346 LOCKWASHER

|‘b 32 NUT

<

R
JAO
o(‘
7oo a0
@\\<<;
e RIGHT SIDE
as )

SCREW

TOP
COVER

=~

[U 6-32 x 1-1/4" TAPPED
l PHENOLIC SPACER

Detail 5-2B

Install the perforated top cover and the top rear
plate cover (#205-723) on the top of the
amplifier. Use #6 x 3/8" sheet metal screws.
First, install a screw near each corner of the top
cover and then check visually to make sure that
the phenolic spacer on the under side of the top
cover pushes the interlock spring down away

* from the metal spacer mounted on the feed-

through insulator. Any required repositioning
of the phenolic spacer should be accomplished
before completing the top cover installation.
Then install the rest of the sheet metal screws.

1]

If necessary, adjust each meter pointer to “0
with the meteradjusting screw (see Pictorial 6-1
Illustration Booklet, Page 12).



Page 74

= g HIEATHIKIT
. MR A

SPACER
\ RUBBER
m FOOT

L@l@l ; -3 SZCXRIE_ M}/z".

#8 FLATY WASHER

RUBBER
FOOT

6-32 x 11/16"
SCREW

#8 FLAT WASHER %%

AMPLIFIER
(BOTTOM)

N

PICTORIAL 5-3

BLUE AND WHITE
IDENTIFICATION
LABEL




= g HEATHIIT

NOTE: If at any time during the testing and operation
the Linear Amplifier does not perform as described,
unplug the Linear Amplifier line cord and refer to the
“In Case of Difficulty” section of the Manual.

Position the switches and controls as follows:
TUNE 9 o’clock

LOAD 9 o’clock

BAND Any

SENSITIVITY 12 o’clock

METER SWITCH HV

POWER SWITCH OFF

MODE SWITCH CW/TUNE

( ) Plug the line cord into the power source for
which the unit is wired, either 120 volts or 240
volts AC.

I CAUTION: LETHAL VOLTAGES ARE PRESENT IN I
THIS UNIT. USE EXTREME CARE WHEN MAKING
I ANY TESTS. I

( )} Push the POWER switch to ON.

( ) Check to see that the tube filaments and meter

1 . T
+ 1onm licht d th
pilot lamps light, and that the fan operates. The

right-hand meter should read approximately
2500 volts, depending on your line voltage.

( ) Push the MODE switch to SSB. The meter
should read approximately 3000 volts, depend-

ing on vour ]lnﬂ vn]fnoa

111 Uil jUWL LU VUIWGEERT

NOTE: There should be no indication on either panel
meter except when the METER SWITCH is at the HV
position.

( ) Pushthe POWER switchto OFF and unplug the
line cord.

NOTE: Read through the following steps and decide
whether you want your amplifier to sit level, or
whether you wish the front of the chassis elevated.
Then select the feet and mounting hardware so the
parts will be immediately available as you install the
cabinet. The screws for the mounting feet will be
inserted through the four holes in the cabinet bottom
and screwed into the captive nuts in the flange of the
chassis.

Refer to Pictorial 5-3 for the following steps.

Page 75

( ) Place a book on a flat surface and balance the
t

A lifian Ahacolo Aan tha hanl, fand snma T 10
dlillplllicl Llldddid Ull LUT UUUl\, llUlll pdalici up-

permaost.

( ) Lower the cabinet onto the chassis so the cap-

tiva nnte in tha rhacciec hnattam £l ao
{iVveé Nuis in in€ Cnassis o0lidin iange are

aligned with the four holes in the cabinet.

Perform only one of the following two steps, depend-

7 YOl Vv}sh the nmn]ufuar cahinet

.
ing unon how
QUILPJIL1I0L LQuiusu

111F WUPULL XUV Yy ou

positioned.

( ) If you wish to have the amplifier cabinet sit
level, install a rubber foot at each corner of the
cabinet. Use 6-32 X 11/16” screws and #8 flat
washers.

( ) If you wish the front of the cabinet to be ele-
vated, install a rubber foot on each rear corner
with 6-32 x 11/16" screws. Then, install a ta-
pered spacer and a rubber foot at each front
corner of the cabinet with 6-32 x 1-1/2" screws.
Use a #8 flat washer on each screw.

NOQOTE: The blue and white identification 1abel shows

2 220 AT Qiite nteld 2.4l

the Model Number of your kit. Refer to these numbers
if any communications with the Heath Company.

( ) Remove the paper backing from the blue and
white label. Then press the label onto the rear
panel, just above the line cord, as shown in the

1nset drawmg on Pictorial 5-3.

( ) Prepare the following FCC label as follows:

At the bottom of the label, fill in the required
infarmatinn: Qign vonr nama nnt in tndac’e
4131Vl 111AWLAULL, Ulsll yuul 11a111G, PUL i11 LUuCly o
date, your call sign issued by the FCC, your
class of license (General, Advanced, or Extra)

and the expiration date on the license.

( ) Remove the paper backing from the FCC label
- and press it onto the rear panel in the open area

shown.

NOTE: If it ever becomes necessary to return your
Amplifier to the Heath Company for service, refer to
“Special Shipping Instructions” on Page 84.

This completes the assembly of your Linear

Amnlifier Proceed to ”
Ampilfler. rroceed {0

“Ingtallation

AAA5 ka1 &R Al




Page 76

=g EATHEIT

LOCATION

Do not operate the Amplifier in excessively warm
locations or near heating vents or radiators. Be sure
air can circulate freely around and through the
amplifier cabinet; and provide an unobstructed air
inlet for the blower. Do not place any books,
magazines, or equipment on top of the cabinet to

impede the free flow of air.
POWER CONSIDERATIONS

Because of the power involved, this Amplifier should
preferably be served by its own 240 VAC electric
service line, having three 12 gauge conductors and
fused in each ““hot” wire for 10 amperes. However, ifa
single 240 VAC line must serve the entire station,
make an effort to connect your equipment so the load
will be balanced between the two “hot” wires as
nearly as possible.

If only 120 VAC can be provided, use a separate line
having 10 gauge conductors and 20-ampere fuses.

DO NOT use this Amplifier at its full ratings on a
regular house wiring circuit, as the ratings of the wire
will almost certainly be exceeded.

Avoid excessively long runs of wire from your service
entrance. A heavy flow of current in such a line re-
sults in a voltage drop which can affect the perfor-
mance of your equipment.

The plug on the power cord for this kit is for standard
120 VAC outlets. For 240 VAC operation in the
U.S.A., cut off and replace this plug with a permanent
plug that matches your 240 VAC receptacle in a man-
ner such that your power connection conforms with

section 210-21 (b) of the National Electric Code,
which reads, in part:

“Receptacles connected to circuits having
different voltage, frequencies, or types of cur-
rent (AC or DC) on the same premises shall be of
such design that attachment plugs used on such
circuits are not interchangeable.”

When you install the new plug, make sure it is con-
nected according to your local electrical code. Keep
in mind that the green line cord wire is connected to
the amplifier chassis.

For your convenience in identifying conductors, one
edge of the heavy line cord is beaded. The other edge
is smooth.

ANTENNA

The output circuit of the Amplifier is designed for
connection to an unbalanced transmission line of 50
Q characteristic impedance. Lines of other charac-
teristic impedance may be used providing the SWR
(standing wave ratio) does not exceed 2:1.

The antenna connector is a UHF type SO-239. A mat-
ing PL-259 plug is furnished for your transmission
line. See “Equipment Interconnections” for informa-
tion on how to install this plug.

Coaxial cables RG-8/U, RG-11/U, or similar types,
should be used for the transmission line. The smaller
types RG-58/U and RG-59/U are not recommended
because of the power level.

The “A.R.R.L. Antenna Book” is commonly available
and includes comprehensive r
transmission lines and antennas. Other similar hand-
books for the amateur are offered for sale and can

often be found in a public library.

afaro
eference work on

GROUNDING

Connect a good earth or water pipe ground to the
ground post on the rear panel of the Amplifier. Use
the heaviest and shortest connection possible.

Before you use a water pipe ground, inspect the con-
nections around your water meter and make sure that
no plastic or rubber hose connections are used which
interrupt electrical continuity to the water supply
line. Install a jumper around any insulating water

connectors found. Use heavy copper wire and pipe



Page 77

clamps. It isbest to ground all equipment to one point
at the operating position and then ground this point

as discussed above.

EQUIPMENT INTERCONNECTIONS

Interconnections between this Amplifier and other
Heath equipment are shown in the Pictorial 7- series
of illustrations (Illustration Booklet, Pages 13 through
15). Other makes of equipment will usually follow the
same general pattern.

CABLES FURNISHED

Two phono cables are furnished. These are shielded
cables which have a phono plug molded at each end.
Use one cable to connect the amplifier ALC output to
the exciter ALC input. Use the second cabie to con-
nect the amplifier antenna relay socket to the exciter
antenna reiay socket.

An RG-58A/U coaxial cable was made up earlier. This
cable is used to connect the exciter RF output to the
amplifier RF input.

ANTENNA RELAY
OPERATION

The antenna relay circuit in the Amplifier must be
grounded in the transmit mode. Heath exciters con-

LLARANATN 111 LaaU LA QELSAIART A2V, Z2TGLAL DAL LY

tain a provision to accomplish this action. If a relay
terminal, or other switching provision is not availa-
ble, this function must be provided by other means. If
you have a separate coaxial send-receiverelay in your
station, it may have external contacts available. A
separate switch can also be used.

HEATH TRANSCEIVERS WITH 11-PIN POWER
PLUGS

If you will use your Amplifier with a Heath trans-
ceiver which has an 11-pin power plug on the rear
panel, refer to Pictorial 8-1 (Illustration Booklet, Page
15) and perform the following steps toaccomplish the
antenna relay connection.

However, if you have previously changed the interior
wiring of the transceiver to use one of the spare phono
sockets to bring out the exterior antennarelay connec-
tion, disregard the following steps and proceed to the
“QOperations” section.

( ) Cut off and discard the phono plug from one
end only of one of the phono cables furnished.

( ) Remove 3/4” of the gray outer insulation of the
gy Wy I
cdule.

( ) Unwind the shield wires from the inner insula-
tion. Then twist the shield wires tightly to-

+h A 1+
gether and melt a small amount of so

ends of the wires.

( ) Remove 1/4” of insulation from the inner con-

ductor, twist the exposed bare wires tightly,

and melt a small amount of solder on the wire

Tiilad.

NOTE: Perform the following steps if you intend to
use your Linear Amplifier with a Heathkit Model
HW-101 Transceiver.

( ) Remove the transceiver power cable socket cap
and slide it back on the power cable. Then push
the prepared end of the phono cable through the
socket cap as shown in the Pictorial.

NOTE: When you solder the power socket in the fol-
lowing steps, be very careful that you do not get the
hot soldering iron against the clear sleeving already
installed on the adjacent lugs.

( ) Connect the center conductor of the phono
cabletolug 11 (S-1) and the shield wires tolug 5
(S-1) of the power socket. Use 1/2” sleeving on
the shield wires.

( ) Snap the power socket cap back into place.

Model SB-104A Transceiver

NOTE: Perform the following steps if you intend to
use your Linear Amplifier with the Heathkit Model
SB-104A Transceiver.

( ) Remove the transceiver accessory socket cap.
Then push the prepared end of the phono cable
through the socket cap as shown in the Picto-
rial.

( ) Connect the center conductor of the phono
cabletolug 8 (S-1) and the shield wires tolug 9
(S-1) of the accessory socket. Use 1/2" sleeving

on the shield wires.

( ) Snap the accessory socket cap back into place.



OPERATION

CONTROLS, CONNECTORS, AND METERS

Refer to Pictorial 6-1(I1lustration Booklet, Page 12) for
identification of the front panel controls and a concise
description of the functions of each.

Refer to Pictorial 6-2 (Illustration Booklet, Page 12) for
rear panel connections.

READING THE METER

Refer to Pictorial 6-3 for illustrations of the two panel
meters.

Plate Meter

The Plate Meter is calibrated from 0 to 1 ampere. Note
that by adding the proper number of zeros and drop-
ping the decimal point, each scale number may be
read as milliamperes. Thus .5 amperes would become
500 milliamperes.

Multi-Meter

Read the Multi-Meter scale which corresponds to the
setting of the METER SWITCH:

METER MEASURES SCALE READING

SWITCH

POSITION

GRID Grid current 0-350 milliamperes
(lower scale)

REL PWR | Relative power |0-350 (lower scale)

output (Adjust needle de-

flection to full scale
with SENSITIVITY
control after tune-upj

HV High voltage 0-3.5 kilovolts
(upper scale)

= e ATHKIT

PLATE VOLTAGE-KV

St
W m
AW e bz,

==

PICTORIAL 6-3




= g I EATHIKIT:

Page 79

2

GE
SAFETY INTERLOCK

Refer to the Chassis Photograph (Page 92) for the
location of the interlock. When the amplifier top
cover is in place, the insulator on the underside of the
cover opens the interlock and the high voltage circuit
is operational. When the top cover is removed, the
interlock closes and connects the high voltage circuit
to chassis. This connection will discharge the filter
capacitor bank and eliminate a shock hazard.

WARNING: If the Amplifier is turned ON when the
amplifier cover is removed, the high voltage power
supply will be short circuited and may be damaged. If
this occurs, DO NOT touch any part of the high volt-
age supply with your hands until all possible high
voltage points have been checked with a separate
voltmeter.

CIRCUIT BREAKERS

Push in the red buttons on the two circuit breakers
and note their position. When a circuit breaker opens,
thered buttons will protrude farther and will be easily
noticed.

If one or both circuit breakers open during operation
of the Amplifier, turn the amplifier POWER switch
UI‘I‘ [nen pllSIl [ne reu Du[[OIlS lIl to lIlelI’ IOTmEr
position, wait a few seconds, and push the POWER
switch to ON. If the breakers will not stay closed, push
the POWER switch OFF, unplug the line cord, and
locate the reason for the overload.

TUBES

The Amplifier uses ‘““instant heating” type tubes.
Therefore, after tune-up, you can use the Amplifier
immediately after it is turned on.

color. If the plates show a brlght orange or yellow
color, tuning and drive conditions should be investi-
gated immediately, and necessary corrections should
be made.

Itisnot abnormal forthetube n]nfnc toshowadullred

T

After prolonged operation, let the Amplifier run for
several minutes without excitation so the fan will
cool the tubes before the Amplifier is turned off.

ERAL

DC INPUT POWER

In grounded grid amplifier operation, a considerable
portion of the driving power is fed through the
amplifier tube. The Amplifier output is the approxi-
mate sum of the driver output and the power added by
the Amplifier. Both the driver and Amplifier input
powers must therefore be considered when calculat-
ing DC input power.

DRIVING POWER

This Amplifier is designed to operate at full ratings
(see “‘Specifications”’) when driven by an exciter de-
livering approximately 100 watts of RF output. An
exciter of lower power output may be used as a driver,
but the Amplifier’s output will be less. If you use an
exciter that delivers more than 100 watts, carefully
adjust the driving power to avoid “‘over-drive” and
the creation of spurious signals which create needless
interference to others. The use of the Heathkit Model
614 Monitor Scope is highly recommended for con-
tinuous output monitoring. The display on an oscil-
loscope is the best readily available way of determin-
ing the amplitude of the voice peaks which, if exces-
sive, can cause “flat topping” and the radiation of
distortion products.

IMPORTANT: In no case should the MIC/CW Level of
your exciter be advanced beyond the point where the
Amplifier REL. PWR. indication ceases to increase. If
the level control is turned past this point, nonlinear
operation may be produced.

When the Amplifier is overdriven, the ALC circuitry
creates a negative voltage which is fed back to the
exciter to reduce its gain and help prevent ““flat top-

ping.”

Protective circuitry of this nature is a valuable circuit
element, but it is not a substitute for proper adjust-
ment of the exciter drive.



Page 80

HEATHKIT

ru

TUNE-UP

The current and voltage figures given in this section

are dpprox1mduons ﬂ(..lUdl redamgs Wlll vary at ed(..[l
mqtallatlon w1th such factors as line voltage, exciter

- TER

CW AND RTTY PROCEDURE

Make sure the Amplifier has been installed as de-

scribed and illustrated in the “Installation’’ section.

Liia WU Qilll 1224851 A0l 222 AT Alsiallai il a1l

IMPORTANT: Before you proceed make sure you
havea dummy load (such as the Heathkit cantenna) or

an appropriate antenna connected to the Amphfler
utput.

ime a particular band is used
( ) Setthe Amplifier controls as follows:
SWITCH OR
CONTROL POSITION COMMENTS
TUNE Desired band
segment
LOAD 1 (80 and 40 After tune-up, note position
bands) 4 (20, so control can be preset in
and 15, bands) | the future.
BAND Desired band
SENSITIVITY 12 o’clock Keep needle on scale with
SENSITIVITY control. After
tune-up, adjust as desired.
METER REL. PWR
POWER OFF 2
5
MODE CW/TUNE 55 .
2 -
7, ©
20
2 ﬁ . 5
;/——,4%.—-——'—:7 54 12 L 19
/.4 7 X ,%9 ’5\1 6
'3 2 = %
. # L0 O
- - DRV
5 25 L5
5 —— “5
N %Y o
17




Page 81

—_—

—

—_—

—

)

——

Tune your exciter for full CW output at the
desired frequency. The MULTI-METER on the
Amplifier, when switched to indicate REL.
PWR., will show the relative power output of
the exmter and may be used even though the

nuxpuuel is off.

Reduce the exciter output to 0 by placing its

(

)

Advance the drive to .4 ampere plate current
and repeak the TUNE and LOAD controls. The
Meter readings should then be approximately:

Plate amperes = .35
High voltage = 2100
Grid mA = 110

controls in the receive mode; also turn its ( ) Alternately adjust the TUNE, LOAD, and exci-
MIC/CW Level control fully counterclockwise. ter drive controls for the desired input. Refer to
Pictorial 6-4; the meter readings at one full
) Turn the Amplifier on. kilowatt input will be as shown.
) Place the exciter in the tune mode. The ( ) Advance the SENSITIVITY control for the de-
amplifier plate meter should read approxi- sired REL. PWR. meter reading.
mately .12 ampere resting plate current. Then
advance the Level control until the PLATE ( ) Turn the exciter Mode switch to Standby or the
METER shows .3 ampere desired transmission mode.
) Peak (adjust) the amplifier TUNE and LOAD
controls for maximum REL. PWR. meter indica-
tion.
3500f=
2, \&
>\ \.
RIS
. 3000 ARLS
: k\\ \
5 N\
2 2500
- N \ WATTS
w
o
2 NN

2000 \ \
\\ \
1500 =N AN
0200 300 .400 .500 .600  .700

PLATE AMPERES

PICTORIAL 6-4



Page 82

=g I EATHIKIT

#

The Linear Amplifier is now loaded for operation on
CW or RTTY. If you are using an oscilloscope for
monitor, you should obtain a display similar to that
shown in Pictorial 6-5. If you have a Heathkit Model
614 Monitor Scope, you may find that its optional
tonmasnid dienlay nattarn ie maora aacily internreted

IrdpPe20id GldSpldy pPdilClil 15 LIIVIT Caotly 1Ll pd il
for voice patterns.

CAUTION: As you transmit, DO NOT switch between

CW/TUNE and SSB modes.

V4 ULIND dilu SO0 aavw

( ) Tune up the exciter and Amplifier as for CW
operation. NOTE In the absence of the recom-
mended oscilloscope monitor, either the
PLATEMETER or theREL. PWR. indication can
be used to monitor SSB transmission. The

PLATEMETER indications are easier to follow.

Low Power SSB

( ) For 1000 watts P.E.P. operation, switch the ex-
citer only to the SSB mode. Leave the amplifier
MODE switch at CW/TUNE.

( ) Adjust the exciter drive control so the PLATE
METER will indicatebetween .12 and .2 ampere
with average speech. Hard voice peaks should
not exceed .250 ampere.

High Power SSB

( ) For2000 watts P.E.P. operation, switch both the
exciter and the amplifier MODE switch to SSB.

—_—
—
-3
2
ot
S
]
=]
(%]

An example of a proper SSB oscilloscope pattern is
shown in Pictorial 6-6. Note that there are sharp,
distinct peaks. The number of patterns or ““christmas
trees” will depend upon the operator’s voice charac-
teristics and the scope sweep speed. Set the scope for

approximately 30 Hz sweep.

Notethat the meter reading on voice peaks will not be
high, due to meter inertia and voice characteristics;
however, the height of the oscilloscope pattern is
greater than that shown in Pictorial 6-5.

Pictorial 6-7 shows the same voice pattern but with
extreme ‘‘flat topping.” The oscilloscope shows that
no more useful power is being developed. When the

drivelevel istoo high the meter reads higher, but only
distortion is developed.

PERIODIC MAINTENANCE

Removethetop cover of the Amplifier and remove the
dust at least once a year. Use the blower connection
on a vacuum cleaner or a soft bristle brush. While the
top cover is removed, add one drop of light machine

oil to each fan bearing.




Y

st —

Page 83
E dHEATHKIT.

= —a—y

y 4 Oscilloscope pattern and plate meter reading resuit-
O ing from carrier or “single tone” modulation. The
g
J meter indicates CW plate current input.
=

?

Oscilloscope pattern and plate meter reading in 2000
watt SSB mode. Notice the peaks on the oscilloscope
pattern. They are sharp, indicating a clean signal, and
they will attaina height greater than the “singletone”

\ pattern of Pictorial 6-5, indicating maximum power
1 - == ) input.

PICTORIAL 6-6

Oscilloscope pattern and plate meter reading result-
ing from overdrive. The meter reads higher, but the
scope indicates peak flattening. Operation in this

manner causes distortion and severe interference to
== adjacent frequencies.

PICTORIAL 6-7




NOTE: When you operate the Amplifier outside the
specified power or frequency range (or both)}, compo-
nents may be damaged. Such damage is not covered

e g HEATHKIT

by the Heath warranty.

1. Recheck the wiring. Trace each lead in colored
pencil on the Pictorial as it is checked. It is
frequently helpful to have a friend check your
work. Someone who is not familiar with the unit
may notice something that you have consis-
tently overlooked.

2. The majority of the kits that are returned for
repair, do not function properly due to poor
connections and soldering. Therefore, you can
often eliminate many troubles by carefully re-
heating all connections to make sure that they

........ 5 dll

are properly soldered.

3. Make sure that the tubes light up properly. If
they do not, remove the tubes from their sockets
and check for continuity between pins 1 and 5
with an ohmmeter. An infinite resistance will
indicate a faulty tube filament.

4. Check the values of the parts. Be sure that the
proper part has been wired into the circuit as
shown in the Pictorial Diagrams and as called
out in the wiring instructions.

5. Check for bits of solder, wire ends, or other
foreign matter which may be lodged in the wir-
ing.

6. A review of the Circuit Description will prove
helpful in indicating where to look for trouble.

NOTE: Refer to the “Circuit Board X-Ray View”’ (Page
92) and the ““Chassis Photographs” for the physical
location of parts.

NOTE: In an extreme case where you are unable to
resolve a difficulty, refer to the “Customer Service”
information inside the rear cover of the Manual. Your
Warranty is located inside the front cover.

If you return this Amplifier to the Heath Company for
servicing, do not ship the Amplifier with the high-
voltage transformer installed. To remove the trans-
former, use the following procedure:

1. Remove the cabinet from the Amplifier. Be
sure you disconnect the line cord.

2. Remove the top cover from the Amplifier.

3. Remove the right side panel from the chas-
sis.

4. Carefully unsolder the red wire from hole D
on the circuit board.

5. Carefully unsolder the red-yellow wire from
the positive lug of capacitor C14.

6. Unplug the transformer from socket Y.

7. Remove the four mounting screws and re-
move the transformer.

8. Replace the right side panel, the top cover,
and cabinet. Be sure to use plenty of packing
material.

NOTE: It is not necessary to return the transformer
with the Amplifier when you return it for service.

e O




Page 85

HEATHKIT ? _ ]
DIFFICULTY POSSIBLE CAUSE
No A A Circuit breakers open.
1. No AC power B. Jumpers missing on terminai strip AE.
C. Terminal strip AE wired wrong.
D. High-voltage transformer not plugged in.
2. Meter inoperative in
one position:
A. GRID. A Resistor R1, R3.
B. REL. PWR, B. D17, R25, R24,
C54, R26.
C. Hv. C. R6, R7, R8, R9.
D. Meter switch.
3. Meter circuits A. Meter jumper wire not
inoperative removed.
B. R2, C3, C8.
C. Meter switch.
4. idie current over .15A in A. ZD1,
CW/TUNE position.
5. No idle current A Relay.
B. ZD1.
C. V1-v2,
6. No high voltage A D1-D4, E. R1or R3.
B. C10-C17. F. C29.
C. R12-R19. G. Top cover off (interlock).
D. T1.
7. Relay K1 will not activate A D16. D. T2.
B. C4.
. L-1.
C.  Ant-Relay jack. E R
8. Final tune has no effect. A. Band switch wafer #2
160 degrees out of position.
B. L7 installed wrong.
C. Improper load on the
Linear Amplifier.
D, Vi, v2,
9. No RF output A. Relay wired wrong.
B. L7 installed wrong.
C. Coax shorted.
D. C29.

10. ALC inoperative

A. Wiring error or component
“failure on terminal
strip BE.
B. ALC jack.

11.  Amplifier hard to drive.

A Coaxial leads to the input
band switch reversed.

12. Plate current does not increase
with added drive power.

A Driver and Amplifier set on
different bands,

13. Filament transformer T2 burns
out on 220 volts.

A Open primary on Transformer T1.




Page 86

Band Coverage .............ovviiineennnnn..

Driving Power Required ....................

Maximum Power Input .....................

Duty Cycle

Third Order Distortion . ...........c.ov. .

Input Impedance ...........................

Output Impedance .........................

Front Panel

HEA’I‘I—IKIT

80, 40, 20, and 15 meter amateur bands.

100 watts, maximum.

SSB: 2000 watts P.E.P.
CW: 1000 watts.
RTTY: 1000 watts.

SSB: Continuous voice modulation.
CW: Continuous (maximum key-down 10 minutes.)
RTTY: 50% (maximum transmit time 10 minutes).

—30 dB or better.
52 ) unbalanced.

50 ) unbalanced;
SWR 2:1 or less.

Tune.

Load.

Band switch.
Sensitivity.

Meter switch.
Power.

CW/Tune — SSB.
Plate meter.
Multi-meter (grid mA, Rel:

and High Voltage).



= EATHKIT:

RearPanel ......... ... .. i,

Cabinet Size .......coviiiiiiiiii i

Net Weight ..........ooviiiiiiiiiiiiii it

Page 87

Line cord.

Circuit breakers (two 10-ampere).
Antenna Relay (phono).

ALC (phono). -

RF Input (S0O-239).

Ground post.

RF output (SO-239).

Two 3-500Z.

120 VAC, 50/60 Hz, at 20 amperes maximum.
240 VAC, 50/60 Hz, at 10 amperes maximuin.

14-7/8" wide, 8-1/4" high, 14-1/2" deep.

50 lbs.

The Heath Company reserves the right to discontinue
products and to change specifications at any time
without incurring any obligation to incorporate new
features in products previously sold.




Page 88

= g iIEATHKIT

Refer to the Schematic (fold-in) to identify the circuit
components while you read this section.

The power supply uses high voltage transformer, T1,
and a filament and bias transformer, T2. Each trans-
former has dual primary windings which are con-
nected in parallel for 120 VAC operation, or in series
for 240 VAC electric service. The transformers are
protected by two 10-ampere circuit breakers, wired so
they provide appropriate overload protection for
either primary voltage.

The fan motor is connected across one of the

w1nmngs on Iﬂe ﬂlg[l V()l lage ran 1S1 (_)TI 1er a[ld e‘uways
operates on 120 VAC.

The ACinput lineis by-passed for RF by capacitors C1
and C2.

HIGH VOLTAGE SUPPLY

The primary windings of the high voltage trans-
former, T1, are tapped, and the six leads are con-
nected to the Mode and Power switches.

When the Mode switch is in the CW/Tune position,
the entire portion of each primary winding is con-
nected to the power line. When this switch is in the
SSB position, only the tapped portion of each primnary
winding is connected to the power line.

When the tapped windings (fewer turns) are con-
nected to the power source, a higher secondary-to-
primary turns ratio is being used and a higher secon-

dary voltage for SSB operation results.

The transformer secondary is connected in a full-
wave, voltage-doubling circuit. The AC voltage is
rectified by diodes, D1 through D14, and it is filtered
by series-connected electrolytic capacitors C10
through C17. Resistors R12 through R19 parallel the
filter capacitors and equalize the voltage drop across
each capacitor in the series. They also act to discharge
the filter capacitors after the power switch is turned
off.

a rad_uvallanr tnanafarmarn land e connactad tna thae

1hc lt:U'_ytzuuv'v' L1dlidiUulllivl 1CdU 10 LULILITULLTDU LU v
junction of capacitors C13 and C14. During the half-
cycle when this lead is positive, capacitors C14
through C17 are charged. During the other half-cycle,
the red lead is positive and capacitors C10 through
C13 are charged. These two capacitor strings are in

series across the load, and the vn]fnane of each oroun

es of each group
add together.

Resistors R1 and R3 are discussed under “Metering
Circuits.”

Chokes RFC1 and RFC2 and bypass capacitors C6 and
C7 are used to keep RF energy out of the power supply

circuits.

The interlock grounds the output of the high voltage
supply when the top cover of the Amplifier is re-
moved. This feature protects the user against a shock
from undischarged filter capacitors. The Amplifier
must not be turned on while the top cover is removed
as the high voltage supply is short-circuited under
these circumstances.




Page 89

= JriEATHKIT:

FILAMENT AND BIAS SUPPLY

Transformer T2 has two secondary windings. One
winding furnishes 5 VAC at 30 amperes for the
amplifier tube filaments. The #47 pilot lamps, PL1
and PL2, which are used for meter illumination, are
also connected across the filament line.

Filament supply is fed to the two tubes through RFC3,
a coil which is bifilar wound on a ferrite core. This
coil forms a choke toraise the tube filaments above RF
ground so the driving voltage will not be short-
circuited.

The second winding on transformer T2 is used in a
half-wave rectifier circuit for the bias supply voltage,
to operate relay K1 and to furnish ALC threshold
voltage. The AC voltage from this winding is rectified

by diode D16 and filtered by capacitor C4.

This DC voltage is connected to lugs 3 and 11 of relay
K1. In the receive mode, this voltage is applied
through lug 9 to the center-tap of the filament wind-
ing. This positive voltage increases the voltage differ-
ence between the tube grids (which are grounded for
DC) and the tube filaments, which now carry the
positive DC voltage in addition to the AC filament
voltage. The tube grids are consequently biased
beyond cutoff and no plate current flows.

In the transmit mode, the center-tap of the filament
winding is connected to ground through lugs 9 and 6
of the relay, the 5.1 volt zener diode ZD1, and resistor
R3. The plate current through the zener develops 5.1
VDC operating bias for the tubes and limits the idling
plate current.

RELAY

Relay K1 has three sets of single-pole, double-throw

contacts. When the relay coil circuit is open the con-
tacts are in the receive mode.

Approximately 120 VDC is connected to one side of
the relay coil at lug 11. Lug 10 connects the other side
of the relay coil to the Antenna Relay jack on the rear
panel. This jack is usually connected to normaily
open relay contacts in the exciter (such as a VOX or
PTT relay). When these relay contacts close, they
must connect the amplifier relay coil circuit to
ground. The amplifier relay will then close and its
contacts will be in the transmit mode.

The function of amplifier relay contacts 3, 6, and 9
was discussed in the “Bias Supply” section.

Relay contact 7 is connected to the RF INPUT connec-
tor. In the receive mode the incoming signal is trans-
ferred directly to the RF Input through relay contacts
8, 2, 1, and 7. In the transmit mode, the RF Input
voltage is connected through relay contacts 7 and 4 to
lug 1 of Band-switch wafer 1F.

In the transmit mode, the RF Quput is connected
through relay contacts 5 and 8 to the pi network
output circuit of the Amplifier.



0

Page 90

HEATHKIT
e ————————

RF CIRCUITS

INPUT CIRCUIT

An input impedance-matching pi network circuit for
each band is connected by Band switch wafer A. After
passing through the matching circuit, the RF driving
power is coupled to the tube filaments by capacitor
C32. Capacitor C21 equahzes any RF voltage differ-
ence between the filament leads.

TUBES

The amplifier tubes are connected in parallel in a
class B grounded grid circuit. RF driving power is
applied to the filaments in the normal cathode-driven
configuration. As mentioned in the “Power Supply”
section, choke RFC3* holds the filaments above RF
ground.

Pins 2, 3, and 4 of each tube are connected together
internally. Each of the three grid pins is bypassed to
ground. This combination of RF chokes and
capacitors provides a predetermined level of negative
feedback at the tube grids to further reduce inter-
modulation distortion.

PC-1 and PC-2 are parasitic chokes in each tube plate
lead to suppress any VHF parasitic oscillations.

The positive side of the power supply is connected in
1141 JRNY | T TV e

parallel to the tubes Inrougn KEUT.

ooling air is circulated around the tubes by the fan.

I+ ~ A g 1 .
ut circuit of the Amplifi
1

t 2
work composed of plate Tune capa

Band switch wafer 2 progressively shorts out the un-
used portions of coils L4 and L5. The coil turns in use
are tuned to resonance by Tune ¢ capacitor C55. Load
capacitor C57 is tuned to complete the impedance
match between the tubes and the load connected to
the RF Output. On the 80 meter band, fixed capacitor
C56 is switched in parallel with Load capacitor C57 to

" provide the additional capacitance required on this

band.

Ifa DC voltage is unintentionally applied to the plate
output circuit, RFC6 w1II provide a
ground, thus short-circuiting the high voltage supp
and opening the circuit breakers.

<«

ALC CIRCUIT

Approximately 60 VDC ALC threshold voltage is
available atthej juic tion of resistors R4 and IKD which
forma voltage divider across the bias supply winding
of transformer T2. Capacitor C5 is an RF bypass, and
resistor R11 is an isolation resistor.

Capacitor C47 couples some RF driving voltage to
voltage divider resistors R21-R22. C48 and C49 are

frequency compensating capacitors for resistors R21
and R22, respectively.

When the RF driving voltage at the junction of R21-
R22 exceeds the ALC threshold voltage, diode D18
will rectify the negative half-cycles. Capacitors C51
and C53 act as filters and RF bypasses. R23 is an
isolation resistor.

The negative voltage appearing at the ALC connector
may be coupled back to the exciter to reduce its gain
and help reduce “flat-topping” of voice peaks due to
overdrive.



HEATHKIT'
= N——

METERING CIRCUITS

(2
© TO CENTER TAP
OF FILAMENT

J
2
l WINDING
38

TO=-HYV

v I
N 7
' »t — ” O—7/(*rr=uwsm|*r

n MOD E)
5w

PICTORIAL 9-1

PLATE METER (Pictorial 9-1)

The Plate meter reads the total plate current drawn by
both tubes from 0 to 1 ampere. It is placed in series
with a multiplief resistor, R2, and it measures the
voltage drop across shunt resistor R1 through which
the plate current passes.

MULTI-METER
Grid Current (Pictorial 9-2)

To read grid current, the Multi-meter is switched in
parallel with shunt resistor R3. The grid circuit return
is to the center tap of the filament w1nd1ng of trans-
former T2. Note that grid current only passes through
resistor R3, as the return for the high voltage circuit is
through resistors R1, R2, and the Plate meter.

TO CENTER TAP K4

OF FILAMENT «—®_ (TRANSMIT

WINDING — MODE)

®

cs
.02
Tl
N

2D1

SWITCH

L ? |ss~smvnrv|
cs54 .

REL.
.02 PWR
R26
100 K
GRID
METER
SWiTcH]

(rel\] |

=\PWR./F

RF 100D
OUTPUT

-0
TN

——

PICTORIAL 9-3

Relative Power (Pictorial 9-3)

Voltage divider resistors R24 and R25 are connected
across the RF Output. The voltage at the junction of
these resistors is rectified by diode D17, filtered by
capacitor C54, and applied through Sensitivity con-
trol R26 to the Multi-meter. The Sensitivity control
adjusts the Multi-meter for the desired reading.

High Voltage (Pictorial 9-4)

High voltage is measured by switching the Multi-
meter to the junction of the multiplier resistors (R6,
R7,and R8) and the shunt resistor R9. The meter scale
is calibrated to indicate x voltage, based upon the cur-
rent flowing through the meter and resistor R9 in
parallel, the combination being in series with the
multiplier resistors R8, R7 and Ré.

ce
02
I
N
[METER )
=+ ELIRESLT | <

PICTORIAL 9-4



Page 92

g EATHEIT.
B —————————

NOTE: To fi d the PART NUMBER of a component
for the purpose of ordering a replacement part:

A. Find the circuit component number (R1,
C1, etc.) on the “X- -Ray View” (or “Chassis
Photographs”).

B. Locate this same number in the “Circuit

Component Number” column of the “Parts
List.”

C. Adjacent to the circuit component number,
you will find the PART NUMBER and DE-
SCRIPTION which must be supplied when
you order a replacement part.

(NOTE: ZDI IS WIRE-CONNECTED,

CHASSIS-MOUNTED.)




| 1 m AT T T

CHASSIS PHOTOGRAPHS

NOTE: Dotted outlines indicate HAZARDOUS
VOLTAGE areas.




ﬂl LI ATELIICTT

——




MULTIMETER PLATE METER




Fage 96




\aan POSI IIUN}

1) SCHEMATIC Of
4
HEATHKIT
-Q 2KW LINEAR AMI
3
CONNECTIONS MODEL SB-2
Y
NOTES:
S 1. ALL RESISTORS ARE 1/2 WATT UNLESS;
T VALUES ARE IN OHMS (K=1000, M=1, 00!
2. CAPACITOR VALUES LESS THAN 1 ARE
TERMINAL ABOVE ARE IN pF UNLESS MARKED OT§
STREP 3. THE BANDSWITCH IS IN THE 80 METER
INDICATE THE DIRECTION OF ROTATIO
4. V THIS SYMBOL INDICATES A CONNI
_ GROUND FOIL. :
4
<A>TH|s SYMBOL INDICATES A CONN‘
QD 5. PARTS IN SHADED AREAS ARE CRITICi
120 vaC 3 REPLACE THEM ONLY WITH PARTS OF 1
CONNECTIONS THE PROPER HEATH PARTS.
4 Copyright © 1976
Heath Company
All Rights Reserved
@ Printed in the United States of Amenca ;
' |
HIGH-VOLTAGE r
TRANSEQRMER |
//////17/ T .
/// /% 4®/'3 M\ BLK RED A
Y ,//%//,// ; -
i e
I, e 3 |
8?2? @ 420-601
3 i
w L o
- [
iy 1 |e |
- ,o"§ —
85-28 '
€82 104 RED/YEL l




—

BCHEMATIC OF THE
HEATHKIT®

(W LINEAR AMPLIFIER
AA

RE 1/2 WATT UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED.
4MS (K=1000, M=1,000,000).

S LESS THAN I ARE IN pF. VALUES OF 1 AND
UNLESS MARKED OTHERWISE.

IS IN THE 80 METER POSITION. ARROWS
'ECTION OF ROTATION FOR THE VIEW SHOWN.
INDICATES A CONNECTION TO CIRCUIT BOARD

INDICATES A CONNECTION TO THE CIRCUIT BOARD.

AREAS ARE CRITICAL FOR CONTINUED SAFETY.
LY WITH PARTS OF THE SAME RATING OR WITH
1 PARTS.

Part of 595-2201-04

CIRCUIT_BOARD

HIGH-VOLTAGE r
TRANSFORMER

RFC |
45-6)

AAAST

RFC 2
45-8

<o~

]
2
<

ORG

GRN

10
l\‘szuslgmrv

| CONTROL

P —

(s7-27)
I o8
1EL J\
4 o9
N I \ P10 (57-27)
I (10
RED
ny RED/YEL l olz
013
b ] ) .
] ! R3
I Dia 820 2w

T ——————
E) .
mr
na
o
|
§

T |+

RN

CH_L

REL
wer PWR\
YEL \ y
cmné Y, i
MA Sw3
7

I LUG 2

METER
SWITCH

RED
+

MULTI-

a2 [METER

=




PR

: T
" Y
oo
— ‘ 3 & 50,2
E_"_? fé:: s t L_* :5‘;-_53 —l—
ALLcar Vi R v2
o

TS e —

2 css_L
Cz6 —ac27 _.LCZJ IWS RFC 5 500
1 45-4

LAl

. ¢3/
15 THS TH.S N~

2 = ,/
c2s
02 7
b 'l /
a 7T -ITTTTTT 3 A c3z e \\
\ FL 1 : iy /
i FILTER ASSEMBLY : _ S \
s
RFC 3 ] , o — S \
4578 ] «100- 1740 ! S

P PL! | l-”’ . e / /// \
J:‘ @ J___ : —_j“,@‘ & ///
Ve 2 oA o \
@20 \
O 40

] "\
i , : 1] C

SW4A
BANDSWITCH
WAFER A

(FROM REAR) B

c24 L

5]

L
_J 40-965
c47

00177

|

W

<
S 200pF 30K3 ¥ 40-1963
450V

L3
40-1012

Vi
o
S

RIS
—~ 200pF 30»(3

| I
_)'l-
N
Pry-3a)
o2&
< .

w
o2
Exa
AAA—
N
N
o
)
AA—




L4 40-968

Sw4

BANDSWITCH

(FRONT)

REL.PWR.
GRlD HV

i R
. o css TUNE
F 1 sKv 26-131
, §  siwh 1
11 cApP SwaB
A ‘" 2‘5 80 BANDSWITCH
WAFER B
| _(FROM REAR)
1o Lo DK J_ o is
c27 czs | c3r :;S‘s I C =
1s = Ve
/ / 40
/ 80
- s
/
et ——————— - 7 \ |
,r FL 1 3 -
i FILTER ASSEMBLY | S
1
[HfaY //
F-i y PO ! s
[ #100-1740 [— / #26-145
______________ = P
/ =
; 7
¥ \eo g
! 40 d
' & //
_k‘* -
N NWos
y@’ D20
\®\o
) L 80
. -
! T ]
= SWA4A
BANDSWITCH
A
::oF:RREAR) BANDSWITCH
WAFER # AR
: (FROM REAR)
i
¢
4 1
3 40-965
4 — (s ;-(:)-T——‘
; ¢33 l_ (2]
? 180 I Iaoo a:g::
- [r_'-—'"—‘“ - L2 = 1 T - - ey
40-1963
0 S PP et — E
K c3s c36
; 390 210
LT 1 o
: 40-1012
Le s 2 2 1 -
e 124 —L cas —I— cas car -
80 T eeo T 400 150 |
=i 4 L =+

©)

METER
SWITCH




CB2 YA 77

65-28
CB2 I0A

] | i
| ;
I R
| I !
@/C RED/YVEL :
SW1 | :
POWER MODE SWITCH i
SWITCH (ssB POSITION) B
(OFF) I
’+“ O
|
[ 1
|
L.
i
i
R
A
. i
1
!
|
LOW-VOLTAGE ;
TRANSFORMER

54-238

BLK Ri

T2 e
3”'& GRN-YEL
S[|Cemn —

BLK-YEL

RED

BLK-GRN RED ﬂ .
3 g 57-27 _L* c4
BLK-RED I




P10 (57-27)

m I
— i
I o
RED/YEL | o1z
!
I Ims
I 7 .Y
: R
; BLK_/p
: A swW
: | ”2
o | 2600
. sW
_<c>__
. BLK
[FLATE] | - +
WETER] A\ M/
» c3 .0z |
X L
~ I
:
\
BLX
MWW-YOLTAGE
IANS FORMER
54-238
L3 Tz GRN 5 VAC
e Y Y Y
¢ GRN-YEL
i GRN 5 YAC
Dis
- RED RED 120vDe
s$7-27 tca R4
~20 27k
RED 1 K ru ALC _THRESHOLD sovoe

ORG l Z. ,;K‘
RS cs5
27R T .02




SJOR 1 Ty rm——
™™ |1 L » Oroaanr D
o s Les
: . I 390 I 270
Rolid —4 —d L3
PO 40-1012
™ + *+ — O O—¢
1 1 1
ez - cas == c»
jlriaao | 680 | 400
1

150

- ——

-

e e — s e e — — e —— — v —— —— ——— — —— — e — — — —

? —r—
22005 l s
R22 D18
2200 56-24
R23
cas a7k
.001

(1] I i BARE

G

(,
s VAC RELAVKICOIL (g"’ /‘—@ @— /L'(!) O

$ VAC

RELAY = h =
‘F - INPUT RF-OUTPUT
& 3 Ja




! Le————® — <
lﬁ o J
I I ¥
T T T o
:? = — =3 REL.PWR.
[ GRID/T\HV
§
N R I

4 METER

: SWITCH
, l ces

L R22 K (JC)

> 2200 56-24
#23 é

-Ce9 47K

=001

TO METER SWITCH SwW3
(REL. PWR.)

SENSITIVITYI B




